Illustration 2—Note Disclosures and Required Supplementary Information for a Cost-Sharing Employer That Provides OPEB through a Defined Benefit OPEB Plan That Is Administered through a Trust That Meets the Criteria in Paragraph 4 of This Statement (No Nonemployer Contributing Entities)

[Note: This illustration includes only note disclosures and required supplementary information required by this Statement.]

Sample School System
Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended September 30, 2025

(Dollar amounts in thousands)

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB)

The Alabama Retired Education Employees’ Health Care Trust (Trust) financial statements are prepared by using the economic resources measurement focus and accrual basis of accounting. This includes for purposes of measuring the Net OPEB liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB, and OPEB expense, information about the Fiduciary Net Position of the Trust and additions to/deductions from the Trust’s Fiduciary Net Position. Plan member contributions are recognized in the period in which the contributions are due. Employer contributions are recognized when due pursuant to plan requirements. Benefits are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the terms of the plan. Subsequent events were evaluated by management through the date the financial statements were issued.

Note X – Other Post-Employment Benefit Plans (OPEB)

[If the System’s employees were provided with benefits through more than one defined benefit OPEB plan, the System should disclose information required by paragraph 89 of this Statement and should apply the requirements of paragraph 90 of this Statement.]

General Information about the OPEB Plan

Plan description

The Alabama Retired Education Employees’ Health Care Trust (Self - Trust) is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit postemployment healthcare plan that administers healthcare benefits to the retirees of participating state and local educational institutions. The Trust was established under the Alabama Retiree Health Care Funding Act of 2007 which authorized and directed the Public Education Employees’ Health Insurance Board (Board) to create an irrevocable trust to fund postemployment healthcare benefits to retirees participating in the Public Education Employees’ Health Insurance Plan (PEEHIP). Active and retiree health insurance benefits are paid through PEEHIP. In accordance with GASB, the Trust is considered a component unit of the State of Alabama (State) and is included in the State’s Annual Comprehensive Financial Report.

The PEEHIP was established in 1983 pursuant to the provisions of the Code of Alabama 1975, Title 16, Chapter 25A (Act 83-455) to provide a uniform plan of health insurance for active and retired employees of state and local educational institutions which provide instruction at any combination of grades K-14 (collectively, eligible employees), and to provide a method for funding the benefits related to the plan. The four-year universities participate in the plan with respect to their retired employees and are eligible and may elect to participate in the plan with respect to their active employees. Responsibility for the establishment of the health insurance plan and its general administration and operations is vested in the Board. The Board is a corporate body for purposes of management of the health insurance plan. The Code of Alabama 1975, Section 16-25A-4 provides the Board with the authority to amend the benefit provisions in order to provide reasonable assurance of stability in future years for the plan. All assets of the Alabama Retired Education Employees’ Health Care Trust are held in trust for the payment of health insurance benefits. The Teachers’ Retirement System of Alabama (TRS) has been appointed as the administrator of the PEEHIP and, consequently, serves as the administrator of the Trust.

Benefits provided

PEEHIP offers a basic hospital medical plan to active members and non-Medicare eligible retirees. Benefits include inpatient hospitalization for a maximum of 365 days without a dollar limit, inpatient rehabilitation, outpatient care, physician services, and prescription drugs.

Active employees and non-Medicare eligible retirees who do not have Medicare eligible dependents can enroll in a health maintenance organization (HMO) in lieu of the basic hospital medical plan. The HMO includes hospital medical benefits, dental benefits, vision benefits, and an extensive formulary. However, participants in the HMO are required to receive care from a participating physician in the HMO plan. 

The PEEHIP offers four optional plans (Hospital Indemnity, Cancer, Dental, and Vision) that may be selected in addition to or in lieu of the basic hospital medical plan or HMO. The Hospital Indemnity Plan provides a per-day benefit for hospital confinement, maternity, intensive care, cancer, and convalescent care. The Cancer Plan covers cancer disease only and benefits are provided regardless of other insurance. Coverage includes a per-day benefit for each hospital confinement related to cancer. The Dental Plan covers diagnostic and preventative services, as well as basic and major dental services. Diagnostic and preventative services include oral examinations, teeth cleaning, x-rays, and emergency office visits. Basic and major services include fillings, general aesthetics, oral surgery not covered under a Group Medical Program, periodontics, endodontics, dentures, bridgework, and crowns. Dental services are subject to a maximum of $1,250 per year for individual coverage and $1,000 per person per year for family coverage.  The Vision Plan covers annual eye examinations, eyeglasses, and contact lens prescriptions.

[bookmark: _Hlk112676085]PEEHIP members may opt to elect the PEEHIP Supplemental Plan as their hospital medical coverage in lieu of the PEEHIP Hospital Medical Plan. The PEEHIP Supplemental Plan provides secondary benefits to the member’s primary plan provided by another employer. Only active and non-Medicare retired members and covered dependents are eligible to enroll in the PEEHIP Supplemental Medical Plan. There is no premium required for this plan, and the plan covers most out-of-pocket expenses not covered by the primary plan. Members who are enrolled in the PEEHIP Hospital Medical Plan, VIVA Health Plan (offered through the Public Education Employees’ Health Insurance Fund (PEEHIF), Marketplace (Exchange) Plans, Alabama State Employees Insurance Board, Local Government Health Insurance Board, Medicaid, ALL Kids, Tricare, or Champus, as their primary coverage, or are enrolled in a Health Savings Account (HSA) or Health Reimbursement Arrangement (HRA), are not eligible to enroll in the PEEHIP Supplemental Plan. The plan cannot be used as a supplement to Medicare. Retired members who become eligible for Medicare are eligible to enroll in the PEEHIP Group Medicare Advantage (PPO) Plan or the Optional Coverage Plans.  

Effective January 1, 2023, United Health Care (UHC) Group replaced the Humana contract for Medicare eligible retirees and Medicare eligible dependents of retirees.  The Medicare Advantage Prescription Drug Plan (MAPDP) is fully insured by UHC, and members are able to have all of their Medicare Part A, Part B, and Part D (prescription drug coverage) in one convenient plan. With the UHC plan for PEEHIP, retirees can continue to see their same providers with no interruption and see any doctor who accepts Medicare on a national basis. Retirees have the same benefits in and out-of-network and there is no additional retiree cost share if a retiree uses an out-of-network provider and no balance billing from the provider.

Contributions

The Code of Alabama 1975, Section 16-25A-8 and the Code of Alabama 1975, Section, 16-25A-8.1 provide the Board with the authority to set the contribution requirements for plan members and the authority to set the employer contribution requirements for each required class, respectively. Additionally, the Board is required to certify to the Governor and the Legislature, the amount, as a monthly premium per active employee, necessary to fund the coverage of active and retired member benefits for the following fiscal year. The Legislature then sets the premium rate in the annual appropriation bill. 

For employees who retired after September 30, 2005, but before January 1, 2012, the employer contribution of the health insurance premium set forth by the Board for each retiree class is reduced by 2% for each year of service less than 25 and increased by 2% percent for each year of service over 25 subject to adjustment by the Board for changes in Medicare premium costs required to be paid by a retiree. In no case does the employer contribution of the health insurance premium exceed 100% of the total health insurance premium cost for the retiree. 

For employees who retired after December 31, 2011, the employer contribution to the health insurance premium set forth by the Board for each retiree class is reduced by 4% for each year of service less than 25 and increased by 2% for each year over 25, subject to adjustment by the Board for changes in Medicare premium costs required to be paid by a retiree. In no case does the employer contribution of the health insurance premium exceed 100% of the total health insurance premium cost for the retiree. For employees who retired after December 31, 2011, who are not covered by Medicare, regardless of years of service, the employer contribution to the health insurance premium set forth by the Board for each retiree class is reduced by a percentage equal to 1% multiplied by the difference between the Medicare entitlement age and the age of the employee at the time of retirement as determined by the Board. This reduction in the employer contribution ceases upon notification to the Board of the attainment of Medicare coverage. 

OPEB Liabilities, OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

At September 30, 2025, the [School System] reported a liability of $[See Detail Report Page 1] for its proportionate share of the Net OPEB liability. The Net OPEB liability was measured as of September 30, 2023, and the total OPEB liability used to calculate the Net OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of September 30, 2023. The [School System’s] proportion of the Net OPEB liability was based on [School System’s] share of contributions to the OPEB plan relative to the total employer contributions of all participating PEEHIP employers. At September 30, 2024, the [School System’s] proportion was [See Detail Report Page 1] percent, which was an increase of [See Detail Report Page 1] % from its proportion measured as of September 30, 2023.

For the year ended September 30, 2025, the System recognized OPEB expense of $[See System’s general ledger], with no special funding situations. At September 30, 2025, the System reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:



	[bookmark: _Hlk67296941]
	Deferred Outflows 
of Resources
	
	Deferred Inflows 
of Resources

	Differences between expected and actual experience
	See Detail Table Pg 1
	
	See Detail Table Pg 1

	Changes of assumptions
	See Detail Table Pg 1
	
	See Detail Table Pg 1

	Net difference between projected and actual earnings on 	OPEB plan investments
	
See Detail Table Pg 1
	
	
See Detail Table Pg 1

	Changes in proportion and differences between Employer 	contributions and proportionate share of contributions
	
See Detail Table Pg 1
	
	
See Detail Table Pg 1

	Employer contributions subsequent to the measurement date
	*
	
	

	     Total
	Total of above
	
	Total of above

	
	
	
	

	*Enter FY 2025 employer contributions related to retirees paid subsequent to the measurement date.  
[RSA will annually (no later than October 31ST) provide a percentage to multiply the current fiscal year’s contributions by to calculate this amount.]



$[FY 2025 Employer Contributions paid subsequent to the measurement date (see amount * above)] reported as deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB resulting from the [School System’s] contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the Net OPEB liability in the year ended September 30, 2026

. 

Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

	Year ended September 30:
	

	2026
	[See School System’s Detail Report Page 1]

	2027
	[See School System’s Detail Report Page 1]

	2026
	[See School System’s Detail Report Page 1]

	2029
	[See School System’s Detail Report Page 1]

	2030
	[See School System’s Detail Report Page 1]

	Thereafter
	[See School System’s Detail Report Page 1]























Actuarial assumptions

The total OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of September 30, 2023, using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement:






























The rates of mortality are based on the Pub-2010 Public Mortality Plans Mortality Tables, adjusted generationally based on scale MP-2020, with an adjustment of 66-2/3% to the table beginning in year 2019. The mortality rates are adjusted forward and/or back depending on the plan and group covered, as shown in the table below. 














The decremental assumptions used in the valuation were selected based on the actuarial experience study prepared as of September 30, 2020, submitted to and adopted by the Teachers’ Retirement System of Alabama Board on September 13, 2021.

The remaining actuarial assumptions (e.g., initial per capita costs, health care cost trends, rate of plan participation, rates of plan election, etc.) were based on the September 30, 2023 valuation. 

The long-term expected return on plan assets is to be reviewed as part of regular experience studies prepared every five years, in conjunction with similar analysis for the Alabama Teachers’ Retirement System. Several factors should be considered in evaluating the long-term rate of return assumption, including long-term historical data, estimates inherent in current market data, and a log-normal distribution analysis in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected return, net of investment expense and inflation), as developed for each major asset class. These ranges should be combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and then adding expected inflation. The assumption is intended to be a long-term assumption and is not expected to change absent a significant change in the asset allocation, a change in the inflation assumption, or a fundamental change in the market that alters expected returns in future years.
 
The long-term expected rate of return on the OPEB plan investments is determined based on the allocation of assets by asset class and by the mean and variance of real returns.


The target asset allocation and best estimates of expected geometric real rates of return for each major asset class is summarized below:













Discount Rate

The discount rate (also known as the Single Equivalent Interest Rate (SEIR), as described by GASB 74) used to measure the total OPEB liability was 4.32%. Premiums paid to the Public Education Employees’ Health Insurance Board for active employees shall include an amount to partially fund the cost of coverage for retired employees. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan contributions will be made at the current contribution rates. Each year, the State specifies the monthly employer rate that participating school systems must contribute for each active employee. Currently, the monthly employer rate is $800 per non-university active member. Approximately, 9.751% of the employer contributions were used to assist in funding retiree benefit payments in 2024 and it is assumed that the 9.751% will increase or decrease at the same rate as expected benefit payments for the closed group with a cap of 20.00%. It is assumed the $800 rate will remain flat until, based on budget projections, it increases to $904 in fiscal year 2026, $1,114 in fiscal year 2027, and then will increase with inflation at 2.50% starting in 2028. Retiree benefit payments for university members are paid by the Universities and are not included in the cash flow projections. The discount rate determination will use a municipal bond rate to the extent the trust is projected to run out of money before all benefits are paid. Therefore, the projected future benefit payments for all current plan members are projected through 2122.

Sensitivity of the [School System’s] proportionate share of the Net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates. 

The following table presents the [School System’s] proportionate share of the Net OPEB liability of the Trust calculated using the current healthcare trend rate, as well as what the Net OPEB liability would be if calculated using one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:












The following table presents the [School System’s] proportionate share of the Net OPEB liability of the Trust calculated using the discount rate of 4.32%, as well as what the Net OPEB liability would be if calculated using one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:








OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s Fiduciary Net Position is in the Trust’s financial statements for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2025. The supporting actuarial information is included in the GASB Statement No. 74 Report for PEEHIP prepared as of September 30, 2024. Additional financial and actuarial information is available at www.rsa-al.gov.









	Schedules of Required Supplementary Information	


















































Schedules of Required Supplementary Information
















































Notes to Required Supplementary Information for the Year Ended September 30, 2024

Changes in actuarial assumptions

In FY 2024, assumptions regarding aging factors were adjusted to reflect actual and anticipated experience more closely. Additionally, future healthcare trend rates for the Medicare Advantage Plan were updated. 

In FY 2022, rates of plan participation and tobacco usage assumptions were adjusted to reflect actual experience more closely.

In FY 2021, rates of withdrawal, retirement, disability, and mortality were adjusted to reflect actual experience more closely. In 2021, economic assumptions and the assumed rates of salary increases were adjusted to reflect actual and anticipated experience more closely. 

In FY 2019, the anticipated rates or participation, spouse coverage, and tobacco use were adjusted to reflect actual experience more closely.

Recent Plan Changes

The September 30, 2022 valuation reflects the impact of Act 2022-222.

Beginning in plan year 2021, the MAPD plan premium rates exclude the ACA Health Insurer Fee which was repealed on December 20, 2019.

Effective January 1, 2017, Medicare eligible medical and prescription drug benefits are provided through the MAPD plan. 

The Health Plan is changed each year to reflect the Affordable Care Act maximum annual out-of-pocket amounts. 






















Method and assumptions used in calculations of actuarially determined contributions

The actuarially determined contribution rates in the schedule of employer contributions are calculated as of September 30, three years prior to the end of the fiscal year in which contributions are reported. Therefore, the actuarially determined employer contribution for fiscal year ending September 30, 2024 is determined based on the actuarial valuation as of September 30, 2021.  The following actuarial methods and assumptions were used to determine the most recent contribution rate reported in that schedule:
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		SCHEDULE OF [SCHOOL SYSTEM'S] CONTRIBUTIONS

		ALABAMA RETIRED EDUCATION EMPLOYEES' HEALTH CARE TRUST

		For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30

		(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

		(refer to the Schedule of Other Postemployment Benefit (OPEB) Amounts by Employer)



										2018				2019				2020				2021				2022				2023

		Contractually required contribution								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX

		 								 				 				 				 				 				 

		Contributions in relation to the contractually required contribution								($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)

		 

		Contribution deficiency (excess)								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX

		 								 				 				 				 				 				 

		[School System's] covered-employee payroll								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX

		 								 				 				 				 				 				 

		Contributions as a percentage of covered-employee payroll

		 								XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%

		Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years.

		Additional years will be displayed as they become available.





Sheet1

		 				1% Decrease (6.00%)				Current Discount Rate (7.00%)				1% Increase (8.00%)

										(Amounts in Thousands)

		Net OPEB Liability				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2





Sheet2

		Actuarial Cost Method		Entry Age Normal

		Amortization Method		Level percent of pay

		Remaining Amortization Period		22 years, closed

		Asset Valuation Method		Market Value of Assets

		Inflation		2.75%

		Healthcare Cost Trend Rate:

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		6.75%

		Medicare Eligible		**

		Ultimate Trend Rate:

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		4.75%

		Medicare Eligible		4.75%

		Year of Ultimate Trend Rate		2027 for Pre-Medicare Eligible

				2024 for Medicare Eligible

		Optional Plans Trend Rate		2.00%



		Investment Rate of Return		5.00%, including inflation

		* Initial Medicare claims are set based on scheduled increases

		through plan year 2022.

																				Assumption		Description

																				Price Inflation		2.50%

																				Investment Return		7.00%

																				Wage Inflation		2.75%

																				Mortality Rates (Pre-Retirement, Post-Retirement Healthy and Disabled)		Update to Pub-2010 Public Mortality Plans Mortality Tables. For future mortality improvement, generational mortality improvement with mortality improvement scale MP-2020, with an adjustment of 66-2/3% to the table beginning in year 2019.

																				Retirement Rates		Decreased rates of retirement at most ages and extended retirement rates at age 80.

																				Withdrawal Rates		Changed from an age-based table broken down by service bands to a pure service-based table. Used a liability weighted methodology in analyzing rates.

																				Disability Rates		Lowered rates of disability retirement at most ages.

																				Salary Increases		No change to total assumed rates of salary increases, but increased merit salary scale by 0.25% to offset the recommended decrease in the wage inflation assumption by 0.25%.





Sheet4

		TOL actuarial assumptions

		Inflation		2.50%

		Salary increases		5.00 - 3.25%, including 2.75% wage inflation

		Long-Term Investment Rate of		7.00% compounded annually, net of investment

		Return		expense, and including inflation

		Municipal Bond Index Rate at		4.53%

		Measurement Date

		Municipal Bond Index Rate at		4.40%

		Prior Measurement Date		 

		Year Fiduciary Net Position (FNP)		N/A

		is Projected to be Depleted		 

		Singe Equivalent Interest Rate 		7.00%

		at Measurement Date		 

		Singe Equivalent Interest Rate 		7.00%

		at Prior Measurement Date

		Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

		Initial Trend Rate

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		7.00%

		Medicare Eligible		**

		Ultimate Trend Rate

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		4.50% in 2033 FYE

		Medicare Eligible		4.50% in 2033 FYE

		 		 

		** Initial Medicare claims are set based on scheduled increases through plan

		year 2025.
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		SCHEDULE OF [SCHOOL SYSTEM'S] PROPORTIONATE SHARE																														NOTE: Next year change year to years since more than one year will be available

		OF THE NET OPEB LIABILITY

		ALABAMA RETIRED EDUCATION EMPLOYEES' HEALTH CARE TRUST

		For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30

		(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

		(refer to the Schedule of Employer Allocations and the Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer)



										2017				2018				2019				2020				2021				2022

		[School System's] proportion of the net OPEB liability								XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%

		 								 				 				 				 				 				 

		[School System's] proportionate share of the net								 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 

		OPEB liability								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX



		[School System's] covered-employee payroll								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX



		[School System's] proportionate share of the net

		OPEB liability (asset) as a percentage of its

		covered-employee payroll								XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%



		Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of

		the total OPEB liability								15.37%				14.81%				28.14%				19.80%				27.11%				48.39%



		Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. 

		Additional years will be displayed as they become available.





NT.7C

		Healthcare Trend Rate

		 				1% Decrease   (5.50% decreasing to 3.50% for pre-Medicare, Known decreasing to 3.50% for Medicare eligible)				Current Healthcare Trend Rate                            (6.50% decreasing to 4.50% for pre-Medicare, Known decreasing to 4.50% for Medicare eligible)				1% Increase      (7.50% decreasing to 5.50% for pre-Medicare, Known decreasing to 5.50% for Medicare eligible)

										(Amounts in Thousands)

		Net OPEB Liability				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2

		Discount Rate
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		Group		Membership Table		Set Forward (+) / Set Back (-)		Adjustment to Rates

		Active Members		Teacher Employee Below Median		None		65%

		Service Retirees		Teacher Below Median		Male: +2        Female: +2		Male: 108% ages < 63, 96% ages > 67; Phasing down 63 - 67 Female: 112% ages < 69, 98% ages > 74; Phasing down 69 - 74

		Disabled Retirees		Teacher Disability		Male: +8          Female: +3		None

		Beneficiaries		Contingent Survivor Below Median		Male: +2        Female: None		None






image3.emf
Asset Class

Target 

Allocation

Long-Term 

Expected Real 

Rate of Return*

Fixed Income 30.00%

4.40%

U.S. Large Stocks 38.00%

8.00%

U.S. Mid Stocks 8.00%

10.00%

U.S. Small Stocks 4.00%

11.00%

International Developed Market Stocks 15.00%

9.50%

Cash  5.00%

1.50%

Total 100.00%

* Geometric mean, includes 2.5% inflation
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		PRT

		MDA - Comparative Summary Statements

		September 30, 2017



		Summary Comparative Statement of Plan Net Position

		As of September 30, 2017 and 2016

		(Amounts in Thousands)

				2017				2016				Variance				% Increase/
(Decrease)

		Assets

		Receivables		$   49,838				$   96,957				$   (47,119)				(48.60)

		Deposit with Claims-Paying Agent		712				2,491				(1,779)				(71.42)

		Investments		1,322,123				1,182,948				139,175				11.77

		Invested Securities Lending Collateral		81,437				83,253				(1,816)				(2.18)

		Total Assets		1,454,110				1,365,649				88,461				6.48



		Liabilities

		Payables		7,383				16,268				(8,885)				(54.62)

		Claims Incurred but Not Reported		16,727				25,928				(9,201)				(35.49)

		Securities Lending Collateral		81,437				83,253				(1,816)				(2.18)

		Total Liabilities		105,547				125,449				(19,902)				(15.86)

		Net Position Restricted for Other Postemployment Benefits		$   1,348,563				$   1,240,200				$   108,363				8.74





		Summary Comparative Statement of Changes in Plan Net Position

		For the Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

		(Amounts in Thousands)

				2017				2016				Variance				% Increase/
(Decrease)

		Additions

		Contributions		$   409,432				$   486,431				$   (76,999)				(15.83)

		Net Change in Fair Value of Investments		106,997				88,960				18,037				20.28

		Interest and Dividend Income		30,645				29,742				903				3.04

		Securities Lending Income, Net		619				615				4				0.65

		Total Additions		547,693				605,748				(58,055)				(9.58)



		Deductions

		Benefits		438,032				517,610				(79,578)				(15.37)

		Fees and Assessments		(56)				712				(768)				(107.87)

		Administrative Expenses		1,354				1,618				(264)				(16.32)

		Total Deductions		439,330				519,940				(80,346)				(15.45)



		Change in Net Position		108,363				85,808				22,291				25.98

		Net Position Restricted for Other

		Postemployment Benefits

		Beginning of Year		1,240,200				1,154,392				85,808				7.43

		End of Year		$   1,348,563				$   1,240,200				$   108,363				8.74









FS.1

		ALABAMA RETIRED EDUCATION EMPLOYEES' HEALTH CARE TRUST

		Statement of Plan Net Position

		September 30, 2017 with comparative amounts shown for 2016

		(Amounts in Thousands)



				2017				2016

		Assets

		Receivables

		Rebates - Prescription Drug Plan Manufacturer Rebates		$   4,416				$   13,763

		Interest and Dividends		4,003				4,337

		Investment Sales Receivable		112				29

		Employer Group Waiver Plan (EGWP) 		41,307				78,828				 

		Total Receivables		49,838				96,957



		Deposit with Claims-Paying Agent		712				2,491



		Investments, at Fair Value (Note 7)

		Commercial Paper		-				5,000

		Money Market Funds		71,877				34,916

		U.S. Government Guaranteed Bonds		124,363				118,648

		U.S. Agency Securities		24,591				25,526

		Mortgage-backed Securities		76,103				64,257

		Corporate Bonds		170,198				182,005

		International Securities		133,177				108,376

		Common Stocks		717,794				640,079

		Preferred Stocks		4,020				4,141

		Total Investments		1,322,123				1,182,948



		Invested Securities Lending Collateral (Note 7)		81,437				83,253



		Total Assets		1,454,110				1,365,649



		Liabilities

		Reported Claims Payable		6,392				14,916				 



		Investment Purchases Payable		937				274



		Due to Other Governments		54				1,078



		Claims Incurred but Not Reported		16,727				25,928



		Securities Lending Collateral (Note 7)		81,437				83,253



		Total Liabilities		105,547				125,449



		Net Position Restricted for Other Postemployment Benefits		$   1,348,563				$   1,240,200



		See accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements.
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FS.2

		ALABAMA RETIRED EDUCATION EMPLOYEES' HEALTH CARE TRUST

		Statement of Changes in Plan Net Position

		For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2017 with comparative amounts shown for 2016

		(Amounts in Thousands)



				2017				2016

		Additions

		Contributions

		Employee (Note 3)		$   147,615				$   119,840

		Employer (Note 3)		238,622				305,865

		Employer Group Waiver Plan (EGWP) 		23,195				60,726

		Total Contributions		409,432				486,431



		Investment Income (Note 7)

		From Investing Activities

		Net Increase/(Decrease) in Fair Value of Investments		106,997				88,960

		Interest and Dividends		30,645				29,742

		Total Investment Income from Investing Activities		137,642				118,702



		From Securities Lending Activities

		Securities Lending Income		1,226				936

		Less Securities Lending Expenses:

		Borrower Rebates		408				143

		Management Fees		199				178

		Total Securities Lending Expenses		607				321

		Income from Securities Lending Activities, Net		619				615



		Total Investment Income		138,261				119,317



		Total Additions		547,693				605,748



		Deductions

		Benefits		438,032				517,610

		Fees and Assessments		(56)				712

		Administrative Expenses		1,354				1,618

		Total Deductions		439,330				519,940



		Change in Net Position		108,363				85,808



		Net Position Restricted for Other Postemployment Benefits

		Beginning of Year		1,240,200				1,154,392

		End of Year		$   1,348,563				$   1,240,200



		See accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements.
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NT.1

								Total				Number Not Eligible for PEEHIP				Number Eligible for PEEHIP

		Retired Members Currently Receiving						 		 		 				 

		Benefits						83,626				- 0				836,226

		Surviving Spouses Currently Receiving						 				 				 

		Benefits						1,842				-				1,842

		Inactive Members Entitled To But Not

		Yet Receiving Benefits						5,001				(86)				4,915

		Active Members						136,731				(2,605)				134,126

		Total						227,200				(2,691)				224,509





NT.2E

				Employer Group Waiver Plan (EGWP) Receivable

				(Amounts in Thousands)										LICS adjustment

				Federal Catastrophic Reinsurance Subsidy		$   39,193						39,775,925.08		582,309.57		39,193,615.51

				Federal Low Income Cost Subsidy (LICS)		2,114						2,117,846.06		4,021.83		2,113,824.23

				Total Employer Group Waiver Plan (EGWP) Receivable		$   41,307







NT.4

		Note 4

		FUNDED STATUS

		(Amounts in Thousands)

		Actuarial Valuation Date		Actuarial Value of Assets
(a)		Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) §
(b)		Unfunded AAL (UAAL)
(b-a)		Funded Ratio (%)
(a/b)		Covered Payroll
( c ) 		UAAL as a Percentage of Covered Payroll
((b-a)/c)

		9/30/16		$   1,240,200		$   7,919,752		$   6,679,552		15.7%		$   6,430,999		103.9%



		§ Entry Age Normal















































NT.5

		Note 5







		Valuation Date		9/30/16

		Actuarial Cost Method		Entry Age Normal

		Amortization Method		Level Percent of Payroll

		Remaining Amortization Period		25 years, closed

		Asset Valuation Method		Market Value of Assets

		Actuarial Assumptions:

		Investment Rate of Return*		5.00%

		Medical Cost Trend Rate*

		Pre-Medicare		7.75%

		Medicare Eligible		5.00%

		Ultimate Trend Rate*

		Pre-Medicare		5.00% in 2022

		Medicare Eligible		5.00% in 2018

		Optional Plans Trend Rate		2.00%



		* Includes inflation at 2.875%





NT.7A(a)







						INVESTMENTS

						(Amounts in Thousands)



										Maturity in Years at Fair Value 

						Type of Investment				Less Than 1				1-5				6-10				More Than 10				Total Fair Value				Cost

						Fixed Maturity

						Domestic

						Money Market Funds				$   71,877				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   71,877				$   71,877

						U.S. Agency 				2,664				13,239				8,688				-				24,591				24,622

						U.S. Government Guaranteed				-				61,483				46,293				16,586				124,362				124,681

						Corporate Bonds				44,789				47,941				39,778				37,690				170,198				166,077

						GNMAs				-				-				-				2,918				2,918				2,959

						Collateralized Mortgage Obligations				919				-				3,801				68,465				73,185				73,125

						Total Fixed Maturity				$   120,249				$   122,663				$   98,560				$   125,659				467,131				463,341

						Equities

						Stock Preferred																				4,020				3,476

						Domestic																				717,795				419,562

						International 

						United Kingdom - Pound Sterling																				21,549				22,397

						Japan - Yen																				29,978				23,768

						France - Euro																				13,077				11,522

						Germany - Euro																				11,894				9,408

						Switzerland - Franc																				11,122				7,707

						Netherlands - Euro																				4,552				3,354

						Italy - Euro																				2,623				3,220

						Ireland - Euro																				540				337

						Spain - Euro																				12,551				13,872

						Australia - Dollar																				8,423				8,008

						Singapore - Dollar																				1,607				1,516

						Belgium - Euro																				1,743				1,135

						Finland - Euro																				1,267				1,643

						Hong Kong - Dollar																				4,368				2,972

						Sweden - Krona																				3,783				2,455

						Denmark - Krone																				2,124				1,067

						Israel - Shekel																				585				803

						Norway - Krone																				872				882

						Austria - Euro																				418				343

						New Zealand - Dollar																				101				87

						Total International Equities																				133,177				116,496

						Total Equities																				854,992				539,534

						Total Investments																				$   1,322,123				$   1,002,875















NT.7A(b)

		RATINGS OF FIXED MATURITIES

		(Amounts in Thousands)

		Moody's Ratings				Cost				Fair Value				Fair Value as a Percentage of Total Fixed Maturity Fair Value

		Aaa 				$   100,475				$   100,665				29.62				29.62		29.62		29.62

		Aa1				2,747				2,866				0.84				0.84		0.84		0.84

		Aa2				751				850				0.25				0.25		0.25		0.25

		Aa3				467				478				0.14				0.14		0.14		0.14

		A1				17,290				17,967				5.29				5.29		5.29		5.29

		A2				6,407				6,162				1.81				1.81		1.81		1.81

		A3				19,674				20,493				6.03				6.03		6.03		6.03

		Baa1				34,102				35,906				10.57				10.57		10.57		10.57

		Baa2				24,608				25,175				7.41				7.41		7.41		7.41

		Baa3				11,613				12,061				3.55				3.55		3.55		3.55

		Ba1				5,698				5,714				1.68				1.68		1.68		1.68

		Ba2				1,705				1,907				0.56				0.56		0.56		0.56

		Ba3				2,591				2,573				0.76				0.76		0.76		0.76

		B1				1,453				1,448				0.43				0.43		0.43		0.43

		B2				148				149				0.04				0.04		0.04		0.04

		B3				1,890				1,884				0.55				0.55		0.55		0.55

		Caa1				1,009				818				0.24				0.24		0.24		0.24

		Not Rated				103,073				102,735				30.23				30.23		30.23		30.23

		Total Fixed Maturity				$   335,701				$   339,851				100.00								100.00



		Standard & Poor's Ratings				Cost				Fair Value				Fair Value as a Percentage of Total Fixed Maturity Fair Value

		AAA				$   2,466				$   2,599				0.76				0.76		0.76		0.76

		AA+ 				100,494				100,643				29.61				29.61		29.61		29.61

		AA				751				850				0.25				0.25		0.25		0.25

		AA-				12,778				13,199				3.88				3.88		3.88		3.88

		A+				4,951				5,290				1.56				1.56		1.56		1.56

		A				12,421				12,426				3.66				3.66		3.66		3.66

		A-				15,901				16,817				4.95				4.95		4.95		4.95

		BBB+				34,510				35,977				10.59				10.59		10.59		10.59

		BBB				28,578				29,283				8.62				8.62		8.62		8.62

		BBB-				13,741				14,092				4.15				4.15		4.15		4.15

		BB+				1,136				1,194				0.35				0.35		0.35		0.35

		BB-				2,702				2,693				0.79				0.79		0.79		0.79

		B				2,900				2,701				0.79				0.79		0.79		0.79

		Not Rated 				102,372				102,087				30.04				30.04		30.04		30.04

		Total Fixed Maturity				$   335,701				$   339,851				100.00								100.00



		Note: Ratings excludes obligations of the U.S. government and obligations explicitly

		guaranteed by the U.S. gvernment















NT.7B

								Fair Value Measurements Using

								(Amounts in Thousands)

						9/30/17				Quoted Prices in Active Markets (Level 1)				Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)				Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)

		Domestic Fixed Maturity

		Money Market Funds				$   71,877				$   -				$   71,877				$   -

		U.S. Agency				24,591				-				24,591				-

		U.S. Government Guaranteed				124,362				-				124,362				-

		Corporate Bonds				170,198				29,173				141,025				-

		GNMAs				2,918				-				2,918				-

		CMOs				73,185				-				73,185				-

		Total Domestic Fixed Maturity				467,131				29,173				437,958				-

		Equities

		Preferred				4,020				4,020								-

		Domestic				717,795				692,343				25,452				-

		International				133,177				133,177								-

		Total Equities				854,992				829,540				25,452				-



		Total Investments				1,322,123				858,713				463,410				-



		Securities Lending Collateral				81,437				-				81,437				-



		Total Fair Value				$   1,403,560				$   858,713				$   544,847				$   -





&Z&F&A		&D&T




NT.7D

		PRT

		Note 7D Securities Lending Chart

		9/30/17

		SECURITIES LENDING - INVESTMENTS LENT AND COLLATERAL RECEIVED

		(at Fair Value in Thousands)



		Type of Investment Lent				Amounts

		For Cash Collateral

		Domestic Fixed Maturities				$   36,807

		Domestic Equity				40,186

		   International Equity -JPY				624

		   International Equity -US				2,190

		Total Lent for Cash Collateral				79,807

		For Non-cash Collateral

		Domestic Fixed Maturities				78,970

		Domestic Equity				75,736

		International Equity				11,934

		Total Lent for Non-cash Collateral				166,640

		Total Securities Lent				$   246,447



		Type of Collateral Received

		Cash Collateral 

		Cash Collateral - Invested in State Street Global Securities Lending Trust - JPY		 		$   656

		Cash Collateral - Invested in State Street Global Securities Lending Trust - US		 		80,781

		Total Cash Collateral Denominated in USD				81,437

		Non-cash Collateral

		Domestic Fixed Securities

		U.S. Dollar				30,174

		Domestic Equity Securities

		U.S. Dollar				85,162

		International Fixed Maturities & Equity

		EUR				1,308

		GBP				253

		U.S. Dollar				62,352

		Total Non-cash Collateral				179,249

		Total Collateral Received				$   260,686







NT.8



		UNPAID CLAIMS LIABILITIES

		(Amounts in Thousands)



		Unpaid Claims and Claim Adjustment Expenses at Beginning of Year		$   40,844



		Incurred Claims and Claim Adjustment Expenses:

		Provision for Insured Events of the Current Year		440,624

		Increase in Provision for Insured Events for Prior Years		(2,592)

		Total Incurred Claims and Claim Adjustment Expenses		438,032



		Payments:

		Claims and Claim Adjustment Expenses Attributable to Insured Events of the Current Year		417,504

		Claims and Claim Adjustment Expenses Attributable to Insured Events of the Prior Years		38,252

		Total Payments		455,756



		Total Unpaid Claims and Claim Adjustment Expenses at the End of the Year		$   23,120





				2017		2016		2015		2014		2013		2012		2011		2010		2009



		1) Unpaid Claims and Claims Adj at Beginning of Year

		PY Claims Payable		14,916		10,526		11,756		9,625		14,679		16,148		12,055		8,494		8,156

		PY Claims IBNR		25,928		26,312		23,049		20,977		20,040		18,262		23,328		24,788		24,931

		Total Unpaid Claims at Beginning of Year		40,844		36,838		34,805		30,602		34,719		34,410		35,383		33,282		33,087



		2) Increase (Decrease) in Provision for Insured Events of CY

		CY Claims Expense per FS		438,032		517,610		489,747		447,312		407,879		404,880		372,241		406,219		355,635

		Over or Under Reserved Amount for PY (Adequacy of PY IBNR Chart)		2,592		3,509		(448)		(762)		1,064		377		(277)		(1,137)		(2,658)

		Total Provision for Insured Events of the CY		440,624		521,119		489,299		446,550		408,943		405,257		371,964		405,082		352,977



		3)  Increase/(Decrease) in Provision for PY

		PY Claims IBNR		(25,928)		(26,312)		(23,049)		(20,977)		(20,040)		(18,262)		(23,328)		(24,788)		(24,931)

		Actual Payments Made on PY IBNR in CY (Claims Lag)		23,336		22,803		23,497		21,739		18,976		17,885		23,605		25,925		20,261

		  Total Increase/ (Decrease) in Provision for PY		(2,592)		(3,509)		448		762		(1,064)		(377)		277		1,137		(4,670)



		4) Total Incurred Claims and Claims Adjustment Expenses (CY Claims Expense per FS)		438,032		517,610		489,747		447,312		407,879		404,880		372,241		406,219		348,307



		5) Claims & Adjustment Expenses for CY

		CY Total Payments for Claims		455,756		513,604		487,714		443,109		411,996		404,571		373,214		404,118		325,060

		Claims & Claims Adj of Prior Years		(38,252)		(33,329)		(35,253)		(31,364)		(33,655)		(34,033)		(35,660)		(34,419)		(28,417)

		Total Claims & Adjustment Expenses for CY		417,504		480,275		452,461		411,745		378,341		370,538		337,554		369,699		296,643



		6)   Claims and Claim Adjustment Epenses for PY

		Actual Payments Made on PY IBNR in CY		23,336		22,803		23,497		21,739		18,976		17,885		23,605		25,925		20,261

		Actual Payments on PY Claims (PY Claims Payable)		14,916		10,526		11,756		9,625		14,679		16,148		12,055		8,494		8,156

		Total Claims & Claims Adj of Prior Years		38,252		33,329		35,253		31,364		33,655		34,033		35,660		34,419		28,417



		7) Total Payments

		Total Retiree Claims Expense (Cash Basis)		427,254		503,927		506,586		446,980		428,392		404,598		367,257		400,667		331,674

		Plus: PY Coverage Gap Discount Receivable		17,376		17,712		13,083		12,102		- 0

		Less: CY Coverage Gap Discount Receivable		- 0		(17,376)		(17,712)		(13,083)		(12,102)

		Plus: PY Rebates Receivable		13,763		14,479		10,813		7,778		3,968		3,474		6,867		7,009		6,343

		Less: CY Rebates Receivable		(4,416)		(13,763)		(14,479)		(10,813)		(7,778)		(3,968)		(3,474)		(6,867)		(7,010)

		Plus: PY Deposit with Claims Paying Agent		2,491		11,116		539		684		200		667		3,231		6,540		593

		Less: CY Deposit with Claims Paying Agent		(712)		(2,491)		(11,116)		(539)		(684)		(200)		(667)		(3,231)		(6,540)

		Total Payments		455,756		513,604		487,714		443,109		411,996		404,571		373,214		404,118		325,060



		8) Unpaid Claims and Claims Adj - End of Year

		CY Claims Payable		6,393		14,916		10,526		11,756		9,625		14,679		16,148		12,055		8,494

		CY Claims IBNR		16,727		25,928		26,312		23,049		20,977		20,040		18,262		23,328		24,788

		Total Unpaid Claims at End of Yr		23,120		40,844		36,838		34,805		30,602		34,719		34,410		35,383		33,282







		Proof to FS		438,032		517,610		489,747		447,312		407,879		404,880		372,241		406,219

		Difference from FS -- immaterial due to rounding of Coverage Gap Discount Rec		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0
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NT.9

		Net OPEB Liability

								Fiscal Year Ending 9/30/2017 (Amounts in Thousands)

		Total OPEB Liability						$   8,780,621		 

		Less: Fiduciary Net Position						1,348,563

		Net OPEB Liability						$   7,432,058

		 						 

		Ratio of Fiduciary Net Position

		to Total OPEB Liability						15.36%

		 

		 





NT.9a

		TOL actuarial assumptions

		Inflation		2.75%

		Salary increases		5.00 - 3.25%, including 3.00% wage inflation

		Long-Term Investment Rate of		7.25% compounded annually, net of investment

		Return		expense, and including inflation

		Municipal Bond Index Rate at		3.57%

		Measurement Date

		Municipal Bond Index Rate at		2.93%

		Prior Measurement Date		 

		Year Fiduciary Net Position (FNP)		20.42

		is Projected to be Depleted		5.00%

		Singe Equivalent Interest Rate 		4.63%

		at Measurement Date		 

		Singe Equivalent Interest Rate 		4.01%

		at Prior Measurement Date

		Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		7.75%

		Medicare Eligible		5.00%

		Ultimate Trend Rate

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		5.00%

		Medicare Eligible		5.00%

		Year of Ultimate Trend Rate		2022

		 		 

		 





NT.9b

		Assumed Asset Allocation



		Asset Class				Target Allocation				Long-Term Expected Real Rate of Return*

		Fixed Income				30.00%				4.40%

		U.S. Large Stocks				38.00%				8.00%

		U.S. Mid Stocks				8.00%				10.00%

		U.S. Small Stocks				4.00%				11.00%

		International Developed Market Stocks				15.00%				9.50%

		Cash 				5.00%				1.50%

		Total				100.00%

		* Geometric mean, includes 2.5% inflation







NT.9c

		Healthcare Trend Rate

		 				1% Decrease (6.75%)				Current Healthcare Trend Rate (7.75%)				1% Increase (8.75%)

						(Amounts in Thousands)

		Net OPEB Liability				$   6,001,396				$   7,432,058				$   9,278,003

		Discount Rate





		 				1% Decrease (3.63%)				Current Discount Rate (4.63%)				1% Increase (5.63%)

						(Amounts in Thousands)

		Net OPEB Liability				$   8,982,822				$   7,432,058				$   6,195,909















NT.9d

		Total OPEB Liability Roll Forward

		Total OPEB Liability Roll Forward

		(Amounts in Thousands)

		(a) TOL as of September 30, 2016*														$   9,272,437

		(b) Actual Benefit Payments and Refunds, for the Period

		October 1, 2016 - September 30, 2017														(267,222)

		(c) Interest on TOL

		= [(a) x (Prior SEIR)] + [(b) x (Prior SEIR *0.5)]														366,467

		(d) Service Cost for the Period October 1, 2016 through

		September 30, 2017 at the End of the Period														327,569

		(e) Change Due to Change in SEIR														(918,630)

		(f) TOL Rolled Forward to September 30, 2017

		= (a) + (b) + (c) + (d) + (e)														$   8,780,621

																				 

		* The TOL as of September 30, 2016 used in the roll forward was calculated using

		the discount rate as of the Prior Measurement Date.





RSI-1



		SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE NET OPEB LIABILITY

		(Amounts in Thousands)



										2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026

		Total OPEB Liability

		Service Cost								$   327,569

		Interest								366,467

		Benefit Changes								-



		Difference Between Expected and Actual								 

		Experience								-

		Changes of Assumptions								(918,630)

		Benefit Payments								(267,222)

		Refunds of Contributions								-

		Net Change in Total OPEB Liability								(491,816)

		Total OPEB Liability - beginning								9,272,437

		Total OPEB Liability - ending (a)								$   8,780,621



		Plan Fiduciary Net Position (Estimated)

		Contributions - Employer								$   238,622

		Contribution - Non-Employer								-

		Contributions - Member								-

		Net Investment Income								138,261

		Benefit Payments*								(267,222)

		Administrative Expense								(1,354)

		Refund of Contributions								-

		Other								56

		Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position								108,363

		Plan Fiduciary Net Position - beginning								1,240,200

		Plan Fiduciary Net Position - ending (b)								1,348,563



		Net OPEB Liability - ending (a) - (b)								7,432,058



		*





RSI-2





		SCHEDULE OF THE NET OPEB LIABILITY

		(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)



										2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026

		Total OPEB Liability								$   8,780,621

		Plan Fiduciary Net Position								1,348,563

		Net OPEB Liability								7,432,058



		Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage

		of the Total OPEB Liability								15.36%



		Covered-Employee Payroll								$   6,491,806

		Net OPEB Liability as a percentage of

		Covered-Employee Payroll								114.48%





RSI-2a

								Total				Not Eligible for PEEHIP				Eligible for PEEHIP

		Active Members						136,731				(2,605)				134,126				 



		Compensation 9/30/2016						$   6,430,999				$   (128,275)				$   6,302,724



		Compensation rolled forward

		to 9/30/2017 (3% wage growth)														$   6,491,806



								 





RSI-3





		SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS

		(Amounts in Thousands)



										2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026

		Actuarially Determined Employer								$   697,677

		Contribution								 

		 								 

		Actual Employer Contributions								238,622

		 

		Annual Contribution Deficiency (Excess)								459,055



		Covered-Employee Payroll								$   6,491,806



		Actual Contributions as a Percentage of								3.68%

		Covered-Employee Payroll								 







RSI-3a

		Method and assumptions used in calculations of actuarially determined contributions

		Actuarial Cost Method		Projected Unit Credit

		Amortization Method		Level percent of pay

		Remaining Amortization Period		27 year, closed

		Asset Valuation Method		Market Value of Assets

		Inflation		3.00%

		Healthcare Cost Trend Rate:

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		7.50%

		Medicare Eligible		5.75%

		Ultimate Trend Rate:

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		5.00%

		Medicare Eligible		5.00%

		Year of Ultimate Trend Rate		2019 for Pre-Medicare Eligible

				2017 for Medicare Eligible

		Investment Rate of Return		5.00%, including inflation





SI-1

		PRT

		Supplementary Information - Claims Development Information

		9/30/17

						Fiscal & Policy Year Ended

						2017				2016				2015				2014				2013				2012				2011				2010				2009				2008

		1)		Net Earned Required Contribution 

				& Investment Revenue		547,693				605,748				438,269				582,660				552,541				557,225				399,790				486,599				445,826				506,402

		2)		Unallocated Expenses		1,354				1,618				1,263				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				-				-				-

		3)		Estimated Incurred Claims & Expense,

				End of Policy Year		440,624				521,119				489,299				446,550				408,943				405,257				371,964				405,082				358,293				335,601

		4)		Paid (Cumulative) As Of:

				End of Policy Year		417,504				480,275				452,461				411,745				378,341				370,538				337,554				369,699				325,011				302,514

				One Year Later						518,527				486,707				446,998				409,705				404,193				371,587				405,359				359,430				332,943

		5)		Reestimated Incurred Claims 

				& Expense:

				End of Policy Year		440,624				521,119				489,299				446,550				408,943				405,257				371,964				405,082				358,293				335,601

				One Year Later						518,527				486,707				446,998				409,705				404,193				371,587				405,359				359,430				332,943

		6)		Increase/(Decrease) in Estimated 

				Incurred Claims & Expenses:

				End of Policy Year						(2,592)				(3,509)				448				762				(1,064)				(377)				277				1,137				(2,658)





		1) Contrib + Investment Income from FS				547,693				438,269				582,660				552,541

		2) Administrative Expenses per FS				1,354				1,263				- 0				- 0

		3) See #2 on Note 8				440,624				489,299				446,550				408,943

		4) See #5 on Note 8				417,504				452,461				411,745				378,341

		5) Same as #3				440,624				489,299				446,550				408,943

		6) Same as #7				485,790				446,998				409,705				404,193

		7) Reestimated Inc Claims and Exp @ End of Policy Yr +/- #8				485,790				446,998				409,705				404,193

		8) See #3 on Note 8				(2,592)				448				762				(1,064)
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Accruals

		Adjusting Entries

		PRT

		9/30/17

				

						Debit		Credit				CAFR Accrual JV #		CAFR Reversal JV #				Reverse?

		 

		9175-1200-0003-0000-0000		Rebates Receivable		4,416,267.73						FRJV1 18*0179		FRJV1 18*0180				Yes

		9175-1102-0000-0003-0031		Medical Benefits - MedImpact - Commercial				4,416,267.73

		To accrue Rebates Receivable as of 9/30/2017



		9175-1230-0000-0000-0000		Federal On-Behalf Contributions Receivable		41,893,771.15						FRJV1 18*0198		FRJV1 18*0199				Yes

		9175-0788-0000-0000-0031		EGWP - Part D				41,893,771.15		$   51,451,747.00

		To accrue Federal Subsidies for 2016 and 2017 at 9/30/2017

		 

		9175-1204-0000-0000-0000		Interest Receivable		3,960,464.36						FRJV1 18*0189		FRJV1 18*0190				Yes

		9175-0620-0001-0000-0031		Dividends - Domestic				661,138.65

		9175-0620-0002-0000-0031		Dividends - International				549,527.52

		9175-0622-0001-0000-0031		Interest Income - Domestic - LT				2,674,077.21

		9175-0624-0001-0000-0031		Interest Income - ST				75,720.98

		To accrue dividends and interest receivable at 9/30/2017

		 

		9175-1109-0004-0000-0000		Stocks - Mid Cap Index Fund		38,543,037.03						FRJV1 18*0191		FRJV1 18*0192				Yes

		9175-1109-0005-0000-0000		Stocks - S & P 500 Index		258,253,543.47

		9175-1109-0006-0000-0000		Stocks - Preferred		543,646.40

		9175-1109-0007-0000-0000		Stocks- Small Cap Index Fund		1,436,738.41

		9175-1114-0001-0000-0000		International Stocks		16,680,678.91

		9175-1154-0000-0000-0000		U.S. Treasury Securities				318,830.25

		9175-1155-0000-0000-0000		U.S. Agency Securities				30,889.15

		9175-1157-0001-0000-0000		Mortgage Backed Securities - CMO		19,032.97

		9175-1160-0001-0000-0000		Corporate Bonds - Domestic		4,120,736.42

		9175-0608-0000-0000-0031		Unrealized Change in FV of Investments				319,247,694.21

		To adjust investments to fair market value at 9/30/2017

		 

		9175-1420-0000-0000-0000		Securities Lending Collateral - Asset		81,436,780.96						FRJV1 18*0193		FRJV1 18*0194				Yes

		9175-2520-0000-0000-0000		Securities Lending Collateral - Liability				81,436,780.96

		To record securities lending collateral at 9/30/2017

		 

		9175-1730-0000-0000-0000		Balance - Deposit with Claims-Paying Agent		711,721.10						FRJV1 18*0181		FRJV1 18*0182				Yes

		9175-1102-0000-0003-0031		Medical Benefits - MedImpact - Commercial				188,011.43

		9175-1102-0000-0004-0031		Medical Benefits - MedImpact - EGWP				2,425.82

		9175-1102-0000-0021-0031		Medical Benefits - Southland 				521,283.85

		To record deposit/overpayment at 9/30/2017 on PRT

		 

		9175-1102-0000-0001-0031		Medical Benefits - BCBS		6,291,528.32						FRJV1 18*0183		FRJV1 18*0184				Yes

		9175-1102-0000-0051-0031 		Medical Benefits - Wellness - Active Health		101,260.51

		9175-2009-0000-0000-0000		Claims Payable - Current				6,392,788.83

		To accrue claims payable for retirees at 9/30/2017

		 

		9175-1102-0000-0006-0031		Medical Benefits - PCORI Fee		53,765.34						FRJV1 18*0185		FRJV1 18*0186				Yes

		9175-2004-0000-0000-0000		Due to Other Governments				53,765.34

		To accrue Due to Other Governments for retirees at 9/30/2017

		 

		9175-1102-0000-0001-0031		Medical Benefits - BCBS		14,102,000.00						FRJV1 18*0187		FRJV1 18*0188				Yes

		9175-1102-0000-0003-0031		Medical Benefits - MedImpact - Commercial		1,201,000.00

		9175-1102-0000-0021-0031		Medical Benefits - Southland 		1,424,000.00

		9175-2060-0000-0000-0000		Claims Incurred but Not Reported				16,727,000.00

		To accrue Claims IBNR at 9/30/2017

		 

		9175-1507-0000-0000-0031		Securities Lending Income - Borrower Rebate		408,255.47						FRJV1 18*0195		NO REVERSAL				No

		9175-1509-0000-0000-0031		Securities Lending Income - Management Fees		198,967.65

		9175-0920-0000-0000-0031		Securities Lending Income				607,223.12

		To record Gross Earnings from Securities lending and Record the Borrower 

		Rebate and Management Fees for FY2017

		 

		9175-1204-0000-0000-0000		Interest Receivable		41,991.65						FRJV1 18*0196		FRJV1 18*0197				Yes

		9175-0920-0000-0000-0031		Securities Lending Income				41,991.65

		To accrue Securities Lending income for September 2017



		APRTTR01

		9175-1102-0000-0001-0031		Medical Benefits - BCBS														No

		9175-1102-0000-0003-0031		Medical Benefits - MedImpact - Commercial

		9175-1102-0000-0004-0031		Medical Benefits - MedImpact - EGWP

		9175-1102-0000-0005-0031		Medical Benefits - EGWP Coverage Gap Discount

		9175-1102-0000-0006-0031		Medical Benefits - PCORI Fee

		9175-1102-0000-0007-0031		Medical Benefits - Transitional Reinsurance Fee

		9175-1102-0000-0021-0031		Medical Benefits - Southland 

		9175-1102-0000-0033-0031		Medical Benefits - HMO - Viva

		9175-1102-0000-0051-0031 		Medical Benefits - Wellness - Active Health

		9175-1108-0000-0052-0031		Medical Benefits - Wellness - ADPH

		9175-0999-0000-0000-0031		Other Expenses

		9175-1605-0000-0090-0031		Transfers Out - PEEHIP

		9175-0880-0031-0000-0031		Employer Contributions - Retiree Portion

		9175-0788-0000-0000-0031		EGWP - Part D

		9175-0740-0000-0031-0031		Employee Contributions - Retiree Portion

		To transfer retiree benefits from PEEHIP to PRT for FY 2017

		9175-0788-0000-0000-0031		EGWP - Part D		586,331.40						FRJV1 18*0217		FRJV1 18*0218				Yes

		9175-1200-0004-0000-0000		EGWP Receivable - Coverage Gap Discount				586,331.40												Incorrect Account - reclass entry FRJV 1 18*0251

		To accrue for adjustment to Federal Reinsurance from 2015 at 9/30/2017



		9175-1102-0000-0001-0031		Medical Benefits - BCBS		192,277,010.49						FRJV1 18*0253		NO REVERSAL				No

		9175-1102-0000-0003-0031		Medical Benefits - MedImpact - Commercial		49,390,564.00

		9175-1102-0000-0004-0031		Medical Benefits - MedImpact - EGWP		42,058,575.23

		9175-1102-0000-0005-0031		Medical Benefits - EGWP Coverage Gap Discount				28,252,722.33

		9175-1102-0000-0006-0031		Medical Benefits - PCORI Fee		53,542.27

		9175-1102-0000-0007-0031		Medical Benefits - Transitional Reinsurance Fee		914,530.20

		9175-1102-0000-0008-0031		Medical Benefits - UHC-Medical		21,135,282.94

		9175-1102-0000-0009-0031		Medical Benefits - UHC Rx		120,228,335.10

		9175-1102-0000-0021-0031		Medical Benefits - Southland 		23,796,867.25

		9175-1102-0000-0033-0031		Medical Benefits - HMO - Viva		4,603,215.03

		9175-1102-0000-0051-0031 		Medical Benefits - Wellness - Active Health		1,154,884.15

		9175-1108-0000-0052-0031		Medical Benefits - Wellness - ADPH		862,153.23

		9175-0999-0000-0000-0031		Other Expenses		1,353,752.41

		9175-1605-0000-0090-0031		Transfers Out - PEEHIP		- 0

		9175-0880-0031-0000-0031		Employer Contributions - Retiree Portion				238,622,235.14

		9175-0788-0000-0000-0031		EGWP - Part D				43,339,318.83

		9175-0740-0000-0031-0031		Employee Contributions - Retiree Portion				147,614,436.00

		To transfer retiree benefits from PEEHIP to PRT for FY 2017

		9175-1200-0004-0000-0000		EGWP Receivable - Coverage Gap Discount		586,331.40						FRJV1 18*0249		FRJV1 18*0251				No

		9175-1230-0000-0000-0000		Federal On-Behalf Contributions Receivable				586,331.40

		Reclass entry for FRJV1 18*0217

						934,840,562.95		934,840,562.95
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Cash to Accrual TB





		PEEHIP Retiree Trust



		Account Name		Sub-Account Name		Dept Obj/RevSrc Name		Unit		1175		9175		Totals

		1001 - Cash - Treasury Pool		 - 						$0.00				$0.00

		1001 - Cash - Treasury Pool		0000 - Cash - Treasury Pool						$0.05				$0.05

		1109 - Domestic Corporate Stocks-Short Term		 - 						$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		1109 - Domestic Corporate Stocks-Short Term		0004 - Stocks - Mid Cap Index Fund						$107,389,540.40		$38,543,037.03		$145,932,577.43

		1109 - Domestic Corporate Stocks-Short Term		0005 - Stocks - S & P 500 Index						$288,157,267.55		$258,253,543.47		$546,410,811.02

		1109 - Domestic Corporate Stocks-Short Term		0006 - Stocks - Preferred						$3,476,000.00		$543,646.40		$4,019,646.40

		1109 - Domestic Corporate Stocks-Short Term		0007 - Stocks - Small Cap Index Fund						$24,014,995.81		$1,436,738.41		$25,451,734.22

		1109 - Domestic Corporate Stocks-Short Term		0010 - Stocks - Mid Cap Active Fund						$0.00				$0.00

		1112 - Commercial Paper-Short Term		 - 						$0.00				$0.00

		1112 - Commercial Paper-Short Term		0000 - Commercial Paper-Short Term						$0.00				$0.00

		1114 - International Stocks-Short Term		 - 						$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		1114 - International Stocks-Short Term		0001 - International Stocks						$116,496,203.46		$16,680,678.91		$133,176,882.37

		1116 - Mutual & Money Mkt Fds St		 - 						($0.00)				($0.00)

		1116 - Mutual & Money Mkt Fds St		0000 - Mutual & Money Mkt Fds St						($0.00)				($0.00)

		1116 - Mutual & Money Mkt Fds St		0003 - STIF						$71,876,912.36				$71,876,912.36

		1154 - U.S. Treasury Securities - Lt		 - 						($0.00)		$0.00		($0.00)

		1154 - U.S. Treasury Securities - Lt		0000 - U.S. Treasury Securities - Lt						$124,681,393.13		($318,830.25)		$124,362,562.88

		1155 - U.S. Agency Securities - Lt		 - 						$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		1155 - U.S. Agency Securities - Lt		0000 - U.S. Agency Securities - Lt						$24,622,174.76		($30,889.15)		$24,591,285.61

		1157 - Mortgage Backed Securities-Lt		 - 						$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		1157 - Mortgage Backed Securities-Lt		0001 - Mortgage Backed Securities - CMO						$76,083,859.14		$19,032.97		$76,102,892.11

		1157 - Mortgage Backed Securities-Lt		0002 - Mortgage Backed Securities - GNMA						$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		1160 - Domestic Corporate Bonds - Long Term		 - 						($0.00)		$0.00		($0.00)

		1160 - Domestic Corporate Bonds - Long Term		0001 - Corporate Bonds - Domestic						$166,077,104.78		$4,120,736.42		$170,197,841.20

		1198 - Undistributed Investment Receipts		 - 						$0.00				$0.00

		1198 - Undistributed Investment Receipts		0001 - Undistributed Investments - Fixed						$0.00				$0.00

		1198 - Undistributed Investment Receipts		0002 - Undistributed Investments - Equity						($0.00)				($0.00)

		1200 - Accounts Receivable		 - 						$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		1200 - Accounts Receivable		0003 - Rebates Receivable								$4,416,267.73		$4,416,267.73

		1200 - Accounts Receivable		0004 - EGWP Receivable - Coverage Gap Discount								($0.00)		($0.00)

		1204 - Interest Receivable		 - 						$0.00		($0.00)		($0.00)

		1204 - Interest Receivable		0000 - Interest Receivable						$203.43		$4,002,456.01		$4,002,659.44

		1218 - Investment Sales Receivable		 - 						$0.00				$0.00

		1218 - Investment Sales Receivable		0001 - Investment Sales Receivable						$112,272.55				$112,272.55

		1218 - Investment Sales Receivable		0002 - Custodial Bank Receivable						$0.00				$0.00

		1230 - Federal On-Behalf Contrib Rec		 - 						$0.00		$49,793,745.06		$49,793,745.06

		1230 - Federal On-Behalf Contrib Rec		0000 - Federal On-Behalf Contrib Rec								$11,658,001.94		$11,658,001.94

		1230 - Federal On-Behalf Contributions Receivable		 - 								($49,793,745.06)		($49,793,745.06)

		1230 - Federal On-Behalf Contributions Receivable		0000 - Federal On-Behalf Contrib Rec								$29,649,437.81		$29,649,437.81

		1420 - Securities Lending Collateral		 - 						$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		1420 - Securities Lending Collateral		0000 - Securities Lending Collateral								$81,436,780.96		$81,436,780.96

		1730 - Deposits With Claims Payment Agent		 - 								($11,115,854.70)		($11,115,854.70)

		1730 - Deposits With Claims Payment Agent		0000 - Deposits With Pay Agent								$9,336,478.78		$9,336,478.78

		1730 - Deposits With Pay Agent		 - 						$0.00		$11,115,854.70		$11,115,854.70

		1730 - Deposits With Pay Agent		0000 - Deposits With Pay Agent								($8,624,757.68)		($8,624,757.68)

		2002 - Warrants Payable		 - 						$0.00				$0.00

		2004 - Due To Other Governments		 - 						$0.00		$0.00		$0.00

		2004 - Due To Other Governments		0000 - Due To Other Governments								($53,765.34)		($53,765.34)

		2009 - Claims Liabilities - Curr		 - 						$0.00		($10,525,729.29)		($10,525,729.29)

		2009 - Claims Liabilities - Curr		0000 - Claims Liabilities - Curr								($4,390,452.68)		($4,390,452.68)

		2009 - Claims Liabilities - Current		 - 								$10,525,729.29		$10,525,729.29

		2009 - Claims Liabilities - Current		0000 - Claims Liabilities - Curr								($2,002,336.15)		($2,002,336.15)

		2020 - Investment Purchases Payable		 - 						$0.00				$0.00

		2020 - Investment Purchases Payable		0001 - Investment Purchases Payable						($937,301.48)				($937,301.48)

		2020 - Investment Purchases Payable		0002 - Custodial Bank Payable						$0.00				$0.00

		2060 - Insurance Claims Ibnr		 - 						$0.00		($26,312,000.00)		($26,312,000.00)

		2060 - Insurance Claims Ibnr		0000 - Insurance Claims Ibnr								$384,000.00		$384,000.00

		2060 - Insurance Claims -Incurred But Not Reported		 - 								$26,312,000.00		$26,312,000.00

		2060 - Insurance Claims -Incurred But Not Reported		0000 - Insurance Claims Ibnr								($17,111,000.00)		($17,111,000.00)

		2520 - Securities Lending Obligation		 - 						$0.00		($78,298,681.80)		($78,298,681.80)

		2520 - Securities Lending Obligation		0000 - Securities Lending Obligation								($3,138,099.16)		($3,138,099.16)

		3201 - Unreserved Fund Balance						0000		($230,009,398.83)		$230,009,398.83		$0.00

		3201 - Unreserved Fund Balance								$230,009,398.83		($230,009,398.83)		$0.00

		3400 - Reserve For Pension Benefits						0000		$1,154,392,422.59		($230,009,398.83)		$924,383,023.76

		3400 - Reserve For Pension Benefits						0031		($924,383,023.76)				($924,383,023.76)

		3400 - Reserve For Pension Benefits								($1,154,392,422.59)		$0.00		($1,154,392,422.59)

		PYRevSrc: 0608 - Change In Investment Fair Value		 - 				0000		($222,517,656.89)		$222,517,656.89		$0.00

		PYRevSrc: 0608 - Change In Investment Fair Value		 - 				0031				($171,183,379.94)		($171,183,379.94)

		PYRevSrc: 0608 - Change In Investment Fair Value		0000 - Change In Investment Fair Value				0000				($171,183,379.94)		($171,183,379.94)

		PYRevSrc: 0608 - Change In Investment Fair Value		0000 - Change In Investment Fair Value				0031				$101,630,535.63		$101,630,535.63

		PYRevSrc: 0616 - Miscellaneous Investment Income		 - 				0000		$4.89				$4.89

		PYRevSrc: 0616 - Miscellaneous Investment Income		0000 - Misc Investment Income				0031		($8,054.64)				($8,054.64)

		PYRevSrc: 0620 - Cash Dividends On Stock		 - 				0000		($1,501,269.05)		$11,820.90		($1,489,448.15)

		PYRevSrc: 0620 - Cash Dividends On Stock		0001 - Dividends - Domestic				0031		($13,945,218.58)		($38,423.98)		($13,983,642.56)

		PYRevSrc: 0620 - Cash Dividends On Stock		0002 - Dividends - International				0031		($3,425,403.19)		($119,265.07)		($3,544,668.26)

		PYRevSrc: 0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		 - 				0000		$90,840.34				$90,840.34

		PYRevSrc: 0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0001 - Gain/Loss - Bonds				0021		$0.00				$0.00

		PYRevSrc: 0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0001 - Gain/Loss - Bonds				0031		($1,305,403.16)				($1,305,403.16)

		PYRevSrc: 0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0002 - Gain/Loss - Stocks				0021		$0.00				$0.00

		PYRevSrc: 0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0002 - Gain/Loss - Stocks				0031		($18,162,389.29)				($18,162,389.29)

		PYRevSrc: 0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0003 - Gain/Loss - International Stocks - MV				0031		($143,590.33)				($143,590.33)

		PYRevSrc: 0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0004 - Gain/Loss - International Stocks - FX				0031		$227,821.91				$227,821.91

		PYRevSrc: 0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0005 - Gain/Loss - International Bonds - MV				0031		$0.00				$0.00

		PYRevSrc: 0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0010 - Gain/Loss - Securities Litigation				0031		($29,109.12)				($29,109.12)

		PYRevSrc: 0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0011 - Gain/Loss - International Stocks - FX Adjustment				0031		$5,754.15				$5,754.15

		PYRevSrc: 0622 - Interest Income-Investment		 - 				0000		($2,619,867.34)		($322,734.01)		($2,942,601.35)

		PYRevSrc: 0622 - Interest Income-Investment		0001 - Interest Income - Domestic - LT				0021		$0.00				$0.00

		PYRevSrc: 0622 - Interest Income-Investment		0001 - Interest Income - Domestic - LT				0031		($11,904,261.44)		($11,681.83)		($11,915,943.27)

		PYRevSrc: 0624 - Interest Income-Miscellaneous Short Term Investments		 - 				0000		($93,322.00)		$73,630.98		($19,691.02)

		PYRevSrc: 0624 - Interest Income-Miscellaneous Short Term Investments		0001 - Interest Income - ST				0000		$0.00				$0.00

		PYRevSrc: 0624 - Interest Income-Miscellaneous Short Term Investments		0001 - Interest Income - ST				0031		($273,062.63)		($16,128.45)		($289,191.08)

		PYRevSrc: 0740 - Employees' Contribution		 - 				0000		$0.00		($106,776,237.47)		($106,776,237.47)

		PYRevSrc: 0740 - Employees' Contribution		0031 - Employee Contributions-Retiree Portion				0031				($119,839,766.89)		($119,839,766.89)

		PYRevSrc: 07850785 - Medicare Part D Reimbursements		 - 				0000		($33,804.56)		$33,804.56		$0.00

		PYRevSrc: 07880788 - Employee Group Waiver Part D		 - 				0000		($32,913,948.45)		($6,054,475.95)		($38,968,424.40)

		PYRevSrc: 07880788 - Employee Group Waiver Part D		 - 				0031				($49,793,745.06)		($49,793,745.06)

		PYRevSrc: 07880788 - Employee Group Waiver Part D		0000 - Employee Group Waiver Part D				0000				($49,793,745.06)		($49,793,745.06)

		PYRevSrc: 07880788 - Employee Group Waiver Part D		0000 - Employee Group Waiver Part D				0031				($10,932,106.86)		($10,932,106.86)

		PYRevSrc: 0880 - Employers' Contributions		 - 				0000		$0.00		($271,634,480.65)		($271,634,480.65)

		PYRevSrc: 0880 - Employers' Contributions		0031 - Employer Contributions-Retiree Portion				0031				($305,864,819.43)		($305,864,819.43)

		PYRevSrc: 0920 - Securities Lending Income		 - 				0000		($51,190.27)		($184,147.00)		($235,337.27)

		PYRevSrc: 0920 - Securities Lending Income		 - 				0031				($56,341.46)		($56,341.46)

		PYRevSrc: 0920 - Securities Lending Income		0000 - Securities Lending Income				0000				($56,341.46)		($56,341.46)

		PYRevSrc: 0920 - Securities Lending Income		0000 - Securities Lending Income				0031		($620,401.41)		($259,174.30)		($879,575.71)

		PYRevSrc: CLOSCLOS - Master Closing Revenue Source		 - 						$259,640,213.33		$383,368,628.21		$643,008,841.54

		PYObject: 0999 - Other						0000		$0.00		$1,263,290.00		$1,263,290.00

		PYObject: 0999 - Other						0031				$1,618,296.00		$1,618,296.00

		PYObject: 11021102 - Medical Benefits						0000		$12,224,872.63		$491,015,811.99		$503,240,684.62

		PYObject: 11021102 - Medical Benefits								($1,058,362.64)				($1,058,362.64)

		PYObject: 11021102 - Medical Benefits				0001 - Medical Benefits - BlueCross BlueShield of Alabama		0031				$242,526,664.26		$242,526,664.26

		PYObject: 11021102 - Medical Benefits				0003 - Medical Benefits - MedImpact - Commercial		0031				$50,682,379.25		$50,682,379.25

		PYObject: 11021102 - Medical Benefits				0004 - Medical Benefits - MedImpact - EGWP		0031				$224,614,483.81		$224,614,483.81

		PYObject: 11021102 - Medical Benefits				0005 - Medical Benefits - EGWP Coverage Gap Discount		0031				($28,625,251.77)		($28,625,251.77)

		PYObject: 11021102 - Medical Benefits				0006 - Medical Benefits - PCORI Fee		0031				$56,473.12		$56,473.12

		PYObject: 11021102 - Medical Benefits				0007 - Medical Benefits - Transitional Reinsurance Fee		0031				$655,447.93		$655,447.93

		PYObject: 11021102 - Medical Benefits				0021 - Medical Benefits - Southland		0031				$21,385,093.90		$21,385,093.90

		PYObject: 11021102 - Medical Benefits				0033 - Medical Benefits - HMO - Viva		0031				$4,718,276.81		$4,718,276.81

		PYObject: 11021102 - Medical Benefits				0051 - Medical Benefits - Wellness - Active Health		0031				$2,431,901.67		$2,431,901.67

		PYObject: 11021102 - Medical Benefits				0052 - Medical Benefits - Wellness - ADPH		0031				($123,867.48)		($123,867.48)

		PYObject: 11081108 - Interfund Programs								$1,058,362.64				$1,058,362.64

		PYObject: 11081108 - Interfund Federal Programs				0051 - Medical Benefits - Wellness - Active Health		0031				($1,111,442.48)		($1,111,442.48)

		PYObject: 11081108 - Interfund Federal Programs				0052 - Medical Benefits - Wellness - ADPH		0031				$1,111,442.48		$1,111,442.48

		PYObject: 1507 - Sec Lending Borrower Rebates						0000		$0.00		$14,516.26		$14,516.26

		PYObject: 1507 - Sec Lending Borrower Rebates						0031				$142,610.28		$142,610.28

		PYObject: 1509 - Sec Lending Management Fees						0000		$0.00		$220,821.01		$220,821.01

		PYObject: 1509 - Sec Lending Management Fees						0031				$178,352.53		$178,352.53

		PYObject: 16051605 - Transfers						0000		$0.00		($92,000,000.00)		($92,000,000.00)

		PYObject: 16051605 - Transfers				0090 - Transfers Out - PEEHIP		0031		$32,000,000.00		($32,000,000.00)		$0.00

		PYObject: 1695 - Prior Period Adjustments						0000		$247,155,209.88		($247,155,209.88)		$0.00

		PYObject: CLOSCLOS - Master Closing Object Account								($259,380,082.51)		($153,359,229.38)		($412,739,311.89)

		0608 - Change In Investment Fair Value		0000 - Change In Investment Fair Value				0031				($78,511,469.96)		($78,511,469.96)

		0616 - Miscellaneous Investment Income		0000 - Misc Investment Income				0031		($2,863.05)				($2,863.05)

		0620 - Cash Dividends On Stock		0001 - Dividends - Domestic				0031		($14,391,134.37)		$23,283.84		($14,367,850.53)

		0620 - Cash Dividends On Stock		0002 - Dividends - International				0031		($3,596,501.94)		$73,995.49		($3,522,506.45)

		0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0001 - Gain/Loss - Bonds				0021		$0.00				$0.00

		0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0001 - Gain/Loss - Bonds				0031		$1,384,394.88				$1,384,394.88

		0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0002 - Gain/Loss - Stocks				0021		$0.00				$0.00

		0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0002 - Gain/Loss - Stocks				0031		($29,447,763.21)				($29,447,763.21)

		0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0003 - Gain/Loss - International Stocks - MV				0031		($563,300.45)				($563,300.45)

		0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0004 - Gain/Loss - International Stocks - FX				0031		$181,427.56				$181,427.56

		0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0010 - Gain/Loss - Securities Litigation				0031		($49,246.33)				($49,246.33)

		0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0011 - Gain/Loss - International Stocks - FX Adjustment				0031		$8,755.88				$8,755.88

		0622 - Interest Income-Investment		0001 - Interest Income - Domestic - LT				0031		($12,388,087.63)		$271,205.97		($12,116,881.66)

		0624 - Interest Income-Miscellaneous Short Term Investments		0001 - Interest Income - ST				0031		($591,809.68)		($42,685.86)		($634,495.54)

		0740 - Employees' Contribution		0031 - Employee Contributions-Retiree Portion				0031				($147,614,436.00)		($147,614,436.00)

		07880788 - Employee Group Waiver Part D		0000 - Employee Group Waiver Part D				0031				($23,195,011.58)		($23,195,011.58)

		0880 - Employers' Contributions		0031 - Employee Contributions-Retiree Portion				0031				($238,622,235.14)		($238,622,235.14)

		0920 - Securities Lending Income		0000 - Securities Lending Income				0031		($628,156.11)		($598,320.36)		($1,226,476.47)

		0999 - Other						0031				$1,353,752.41		$1,353,752.41

		11021102 - Medical Benefits				0001 - Medical Benefits - BlueCross BlueShield of Alabama		0031				$173,799,559.61		$173,799,559.61

		11021102 - Medical Benefits				0003 - Medical Benefits - MedImpact - Commercial		0031				$47,351,053.30		$47,351,053.30

		11021102 - Medical Benefits				0004 - Medical Benefits - MedImpact - EGWP		0031				$56,270,310.16		$56,270,310.16

		11021102 - Medical Benefits				0005 - Medical Benefits - EGWP Coverage Gap Discount		0031				($10,876,448.75)		($10,876,448.75)

		11021102 - Medical Benefits				0006 - Medical Benefits - PCORI Fee		0031				$47,668.60		$47,668.60

		11021102 - Medical Benefits				0007 - Medical Benefits - Transitional Reinsurance Fee		0031				($104,135.01)		($104,135.01)

		11021102 - Medical Benefits				0008 - Medical Benefits - UHC - Medical		0031				$21,135,282.94		$21,135,282.94

		11021102 - Medical Benefits				0009 - Medical Benefits - UHC - Rx		0031				$120,228,335.10		$120,228,335.10

		11021102 - Medical Benefits				0021 - Medical Benefits - Southland		0031				$23,521,573.50		$23,521,573.50

		11021102 - Medical Benefits				0033 - Medical Benefits - HMO - Viva		0031				$4,603,215.03		$4,603,215.03

		11021102 - Medical Benefits				0051 - Medical Benefits - Wellness - Active Health		0031				$1,136,941.89		$1,136,941.89

		11081108 - Interfund Federal Programs				0052 - Medical Benefits - Wellness - ADPH		0031				$862,153.23		$862,153.23

		1507 - Sec Lending Borrower Rebates						0031				$408,255.47		$408,255.47

		1509 - Sec Lending Management Fees						0031				$198,967.65		$198,967.65

										($0.00)		$0.00		($0.00)
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A - PRT

		Cash Reconciliation				A

		PRT

		9/30/17



				Amount

		Cash Balance per Comptroller 		$   0.05		A-01



		Cash per RSA's General Ledger		$   0.05		WTB



		Difference in Cash per 

		Comptroller & RSA		$   - 0
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C - REBATES REC

		Rebate Receivable						C

		PEEHIP & PRT

		9/30/17



				Cash Basis		Accrual/Reversal		Accrual Basis

		9550-1200-0003-0000-0000 Rebate Receivable		- 0		17,820,729.89		17,820,729.89

		9175-1200-0003-0000-0000 Rebate Receivable		- 0		4,416,267.73		4,416,267.73





				Actives Rebate		Retirees Rebate		Total

		Total Rebate Receivable as of 9/30/17		22,236,997.62		- 0		22,236,997.62

		Reallocation of Commercial to PRT		(4,416,267.73)		4,416,267.73		- 0

		Rebate Receivable Allocated to PEEHIP and PRT at 9/30/2017		$   17,820,729.89		$   4,416,267.73		$   22,236,997.62

				PEEHIP		PRT



		FRJV1 18*0161		Debit		Credit

		9550-1200-0003-0000-0000 Rebates Receivable		17,820,729.89

		9550-1102-0000-0003-0021 Medical Ben - MedImpact Commercial				17,820,729.89



		To record  Rebates Receivable at 9/30/17 for PEEHIP



		FRJV1 18*0179		Debit		Credit

		9175-1200-0003-0000-0000 Rebates Receivable		4,416,267.73

		9175-1102-0000-0003-0031 Medical Ben - MedImpact Commercial				4,416,267.73

		To record Rebates Receivable from 9/30/17 for PRT



		Note: Rebates that were due but not yet received as of 9/30/17 were allocated to actives and retirees based on their respective percentage of the total drug claims for the 2017 fiscal year.   Beginning January 1, 2013, all Medicare eligible retirees and dependents were moved to EGWP, therefore for quarters after 1/1/2013,  the allocation is based on the total number of drug claims for only actives and dependents and non Medicare eligible retirees and dependents.



&Z&F    &A		




C-1 COMM DRUG REBATE REC

		PEEHIP

		E.  Commercial Drug  Rebate Receivable -- Detailed Schedule by Qtr



		Commercial Drug Allocation to Actives and Retirees

		Member Type		Drug Claims		Split to Retirees

		Total Active + Dep		203,424,089.71		80.14%

		Total NME + Dep		50,397,772.41		19.86%

		Total ME + Dep--all EGWP 		0.00		0.00%

				$   253,821,862.12		100.00%

		* Source: FY17_MedicalandDrugTrendData-  Period Over Period																																																								 

																																										C																Est Guarantee

				Q42010		Q12011		Q22011		Q32011		Q42011		Q12012		Q22012		Q32012		Q42012		Q12013		Q22013		Q32013		Q42013		Q12014		Q22014		Q32014		Q42014		Q12015		Q22015		Q32015		Q42015		Q12016		Q22016		Q32016		Q42016		Q12017		Q22017		Q32017				Total

		Invoiced Amount 		2,213,785.98		2,018,486.19		2,337,078.49		2,379,863.38		2,700,752.54		3,660,153.14		3,320,618.10		2,732,999.27		2,814,498.66		1,837,366.05		1,874,760.09		1,854,966.08		1,941,167.41		2,417,356.26		2,563,714.24

Diane Scott: Diane Scott:
per e-mail from Erin Kenny 11/26/2014
		2,643,322.93		2,844,164.00		3,166,268.57		3,226,979.00		3,293,403.74		2,887,715.55		$   2,941,632.44		2,905,851.99		3,144,852.75		6,051,537.00		6,276,263.00		7,822,731.00		6,100,000.00				$   89,972,287.85

		Less: 20% Fee Lipitor Brand Over Generic										(55,426.27)		(213,482.94)				- 0		- 0																																										$   (268,909.21)

		(a) Total Adj. Amt. Invoiced		2,213,785.98		2,018,486.19		2,337,078.49		2,379,863.38		2,645,326.27		3,446,670.20		3,320,618.10		2,732,999.27		2,814,498.66		1,837,366.05		1,874,760.09		1,854,966.08		1,941,167.41		2,417,356.26		2,563,714.24		2,643,322.93		2,844,164.00		3,166,268.57		3,226,979.00		3,293,403.74		2,887,715.55		2,941,632.44		2,905,851.99		3,144,852.75		6,051,537.00		6,276,263.00		7,822,731.00		6,100,000.00				$   89,703,378.64

		Date Posted to GL:

		5/4/11		2,205.42		- 0		- 0		- 0																																																				2,205.42

		6/8/11		848,172.42		- 0		- 0		- 0																																																				848,172.42

		6/27/11		633,992.91		- 0		- 0		- 0																																																				633,992.91

		8/1/11		575,843.89		16,749.98		- 0		- 0																																																				592,593.87

		8/25/11		155,918.37		94,351.34		- 0		- 0																																																				250,269.71

		10/5/11		- 0		557,559.75		- 0		- 0																																																				557,559.75

		10/21/2011		- 0		575,012.78		2,944.43		- 0																																																				577,957.21

		12/6/11		- 0		363,199.38		454,516.21		- 0																																																				817,715.59

		1/5/12		- 0		123,547.23		- 0		- 0																																																				123,547.23

		2/1/12		15.00		96,688.23		975,222.87		5,899.35																																																				1,077,825.45

		3/5/12		- 0		92,815.51		783,310.10		526,706.54																																																				1,402,832.15

		4/5/12				57,653.66		30,411.59		1,285,972.68																																																				1,374,037.93

		5/1/12		- 0		- 0		- 0		399,365.24																																																				399,365.24

		6/26/12				621.15		3,135.43		88,196.53		1,956,387.31																																																		2,048,340.42

		8/7/12						17,294.98		19,878.67		433,795.92		176,685.77																																																647,655.34

		9/4/12						26,502.66		19,204.88		221,566.11		1,662,112.60																																																1,929,386.25

		10/2/12												369,364.64																																																369,364.64

		10/30/12												1,169,085.52		27,937.24																																														1,197,022.76

		12/11/12												43,251.39		1,727,398.33																																														1,770,649.72

		12/26/12								67.46		2,094.50		1,162.23		430,509.27																																														433,833.46

		2/5/13												22,083.47		624,208.07		2,417.16																																												648,708.70

		3/8/13												12,177.89				705,819.21																																												717,997.10

		3/26/13														35,826.09		457,563.63																																												493,389.72

		4/30/13														67,379.31		562,105.85		19,246.98																																										648,732.14

		5/24/13														158,094.30		62,192.64		700,984.55																																										921,271.49

		6/25/13																43,777.56		1,149,572.87																																										1,193,350.43

		7/31/13												217.37		59,159.47		594,213.98		344,126.10		12,998.03																																								1,010,714.95

		8/26/13																				435,463.40																																								435,463.40

		10/1/13																159,280.23				320,238.33																																								479,518.56

		10/17/13														51,681.86		47,422.88		494,801.15		613,354.53		9,833.52																																						1,217,093.94

		11/19/2013				72,128.02		29,177.00		2,038.04				(18.43)				(14,786.59)		121,763.00		187,698.37		381,195.48																																						779,194.89

		12/18/13		12,054.39		4,762.70		18,284.49		21,057.06		21,596.00		19,015.93		15,701.69		6,837.36		58,020.01		221,621.16		101,507.65																																						500,458.44

		1/16/14		150.83						713.85		1,299.52		787.29		294.72		521.70		4,950.62		31.08		898,493.05		12,802.07																																				920,044.73

		2/12/14														(8,196.38)						(2,587.94)		395,275.64		565,628.22																																				950,119.54

		3/18/14												22,539.63				2,495.74								293,958.33																																				318,993.70

		4/17/14										(2.86)		(215.65)								12,075.33		55,218.42		891,078.06		820.80																																		958,974.10

		5/13/14																										532,775.17																																		532,775.17

		6/24/014																										424,360.17																																		424,360.17

		7/17/14																										742,780.04		6,932.02																																749,712.06

		8/19/14																												413,664.17																																413,664.17

		9/14/2014--22,213.92																												22,213.92																																22,213.92

		10/9/14																										13,441.07		828,610.46																																842,051.53

		11/20/14																										245,741.02		734,934.05																																980,675.07

		12/4/14																										(10,272.86)		83,493.11																																73,220.25

		12/18/14																														2,563,714.24																														2,563,714.24

		1/15/15																												67,205.40																																67,205.40

		2/12/15																												65,001.21																																65,001.21

		2/26/15																																660,831.23																												660,831.23

		3/12/15																												17,513.03																																17,513.03

		6/2/15																																1,982,491.70		710,977.60																										2,693,469.30

		7/21/15																																		2,132,931.31																										2,132,931.31

		8/18/15																																				791,567.32																								791,567.32

		9/1/15																																				2,374,701.25																								2,374,701.25

		November 2015																																						760,143.88																						760,143.88

		December 2015																																						2,280,429.78																						2,280,429.78

		January 2016																												(15,009.36)												823,351.23																				808,341.87

		March 2016																																								2,470,052.51																				2,470,052.51

		April 2016																																										721,929.20																		721,929.20

		May 2016 (included on EGWP claim)																																																												- 0

		June 2016																																										2,165,786.35																		2,165,786.35

		August 2016																																												735,408.36																735,408.36

		September 2016																																												2,206,224.08																2,206,224.08

		October 2016																																														726,463.37														726,463.37

		December 2016																																														2,179,388.62														2,179,388.62

		January 2017																																																786,213.49												786,213.49

		March 2017																																																2,358,639.26												2,358,639.26

		May 2017																																																		763,317.82										763,317.82

		July 2017																																																		2,289,952.31										2,289,952.31

		August 2017																																																				960,263.25								960,263.25

		(b) Total Rebates Received as of 3/31/2015		2,228,353.23		2,055,089.73		2,340,799.76		2,369,100.30		2,636,736.50		3,498,249.65		3,189,993.97		2,629,861.35		2,893,465.28		1,800,892.29		1,841,523.76		1,763,466.68		1,949,645.41		2,224,558.01		2,563,714.24		2,643,322.93		2,843,908.91		3,166,268.57		3,040,573.66		3,293,403.74		2,887,715.55		2,941,632.44		2,905,851.99		3,144,852.75		3,053,270.13		960,263.25		- 0		- 0				66,866,514.08

		(c ) Less: Reserve		(14,567.25)		(36,603.54)		(3,721.27)		10,763.08		8,589.77		(51,579.45)		130,624.13		103,137.92		(78,966.62)		36,473.76		33,236.33		91,499.40		(8,478.00)		192,798.25						255.09				186,405.34																						599,866.94

		Total Rebate Receivable (a - b-c)		$   (0.00)		$   0.00		$   (0.00)		$   0.00		$   0.00		$   (0.00)		$   0.00		$   (0.00)		$   0.00		$   (0.00)		$   (0.00)		$   0.00		$   (0.00)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   0.00		$   (0.00)		$   - 0		$   0.00		$   - 0		$   (0.00)		$   0.00		$   (0.00)		$   - 0		$   2,998,266.87		$   5,315,999.75		$   7,822,731.00		$   6,100,000.00				$   22,236,997.62



																																		Amt to 1175-NME Ret--19.86% of total																												(4,416,267.73)

																																																												Total 0550 acc		17,820,729.89

		Collections subsequent to 9/30/2017:

		October 2017																																																				2,880,708.74								2,880,708.74

		November 2017																																																												0.00

		December 2017																																																												0.00

		Jan 2018																																																												0.00

		Feb 2018																																																												0.00

		Mar 2018																																																												0.00



		Total Collected Oct - Dec 2017																										0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		2,880,708.74		0.00		0.00				2,880,708.74

		Amount remaining as of 12/29/2017																										-0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		-0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		-0.00		0.00		-0.00		0.00		2,998,266.87		2,435,291.01		7,822,731.00		6,100,000.00				19,356,288.88

																												A

		Note A:  Occasionally, more will be collected than billed due to differences in rebate per script amounts estimated.  In these cases, mones are not returned.

		Note B:  Collections efforts are stopped after three quarters of no collections

		Note C:  Average of last three quarters.  This

		is conservative since we know that we will

		be receiving larger rebates in the future

		due to rebates on Harvoni/Sovaldi as well

		as utilizing an aggregator rebate program 
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C-2 EGWP REBATE REC

		PEEHIP																																				829,583.45

		C. EGWP Prescription Drug Rebate Receivable -- Detailed Schedule by Qtr																																				1,659,166.89

																								A

				Q12013		Q22013		Q32013		Q42013		Q12014		Q22014		Q32014		Q42014		Q12015		Q22015		Q32015		Q42015		Q12016		Q22016		Q32016		Q42016		Total

		(a) Invoiced Amount 		$   2,300,504.50		$   2,497,451.51		2,668,295.01		2,794,214.88		3,027,013.16		3,088,368.62		3,258,263.79		3,411,707.00		4,097,383.62		4,242,940.61		4,880,029.00		4,914,433.00		$   5,537,327		$   5,362,135		5,682,243.00		5,743,363.00		63,505,671.97

		Date Posted to GL:																																		- 0

		9/3/13		65,980.98																																65,980.98

		9/3/13		905,825.09																																905,825.09

		10/1/13		746,920.31																																746,920.31

		10/17/13		221,937.29		60,156.63																														282,093.92

		11/17/13		214,350.69		683,993.02																														898,343.71

		12/18/13		13,113.98		640,645.47																														653,759.45

		1/16/14				629,362.80		17,218.29																												646,581.09

		2/12/14		349.89		181,882.73		1,233,364.55																												1,415,597.17

		3/19/14				110,498.33		1,030,178.43																												1,140,676.76

		4/17/14				164,938.02		391,475.41																												556,413.43

		5/12/14						2,737.67		1,373,381.09																										1,376,118.76

		6/18/14								570,508.58																										570,508.58

		7/17/14								320,669.96		109,358.44																								430,028.40

		8/19/14								188,438.27		385,419.12																								573,857.39

		9/14/14										414,178.30																								414,178.30

		10/8/14								295,341.43		1,242,251.55																								1,537,592.98

		11/8/14								42,584.54		205,148.51		820,686.35																						1,068,419.40

		12/8/14								14,536.78		388,082.54		1,223,711.11																						1,626,330.43

		1/8/15						(2,052.55)				115,294.36		727,041.85		77,608.40																				917,892.06

		2/1/15										(83,172.66)		7,869.18		1,179,252.99																				1,103,949.51

		3/8/15												95,073.54		1,610,949.77																				1,706,023.31

		4/6/15														198,831.68		54,425.53																		253,257.21

		5/5/15														7,012.78		1,209,125.89																		1,216,138.67

		6/8/15										33,717.23		31,976.75		100,793.73		741,189.43																		907,677.14

		7/8/15		(2,384.96)		(2,437.21)		(2,850.48)		(3,181.40)		(4,407.70)		(5,094.58)		(2,979.34)		935,224.34		9,124.53																921,013.20

		8/8/15												2,628.82				79,774.75		1,243,252.28																1,325,655.85

		9/1/15												125,456.51				121,436.62		1,489,253.81																1,736,146.94

		October 2015														33,077.23		235,377.76		92,689.07		7,759.13														368,903.19

		November 2015																		331,219.87		489,587.43														820,807.30

		December 2015																5,368.96		411,842.42		1,719,359.69														2,136,571.07

		January 2016												22,707.30		39,538.47		32,409.89		128,901.72		322,081.52		4,346.85												549,985.75

		February 2016																		207,591.96		1,377,612.75		754,197.30												2,339,402.01

		March 2016																				44,647.49		2,904,704.09												2,949,351.58

		April 2016																				10,289.81		764,015.37		123,331.66										897,636.84

		May 2016																168.36		295.04				127,769.41		2,310,590.65										2,438,823.46

		June 2016																		83,485.16		97,594.77		8,583.31		1,283,763.94										1,473,427.18

		July 2016																								943,522.34		2,580.48								946,102.82

		August 2016																		672.00		84.00				 		763,271.21								764,027.21

		September 2016																										2,902,543.22								2,902,543.22

		October 2016																						(34,837.46)				867,900.01		74,136.66						907,199.21

		November 2016																		4,869.73		5,321.54						140,131.57		803,466.89						953,789.73

		December 2016																						212,801.86		216,972.99		17,108.83		2,898,610.68						3,345,494.36

		January 2017																				192,590.50						208,790.26		847,992.25		21,388.06				1,270,761.07

		February 2017																										446,451.54		460,005.24		392,718.19				1,299,174.97

		March 2017																										374.82		340.92		3,819,660.12				3,820,375.86

		April 2017																														1,078,550.98		40,891.70		1,119,442.68

		May 2017																										288,676.39		293,693.15		316,448.81		4,133,403.58		5,032,221.93

		June 2017																														2,183.56		1,175,715.57		1,177,899.13

		July 2017																																51,597.56		51,597.56

		(b) Total Rebates Received as of 9/30/2015		2,166,093.27		2,469,039.79		2,670,071.32		2,802,279.25		2,805,869.69		3,052,056.83		3,244,085.71		3,414,501.53		4,003,197.59		4,266,928.63		4,741,580.73		4,878,181.58		5,637,828.33		5,378,245.79		5,630,949.72		5,401,608.41		62,562,518.17

		(c)  Reserve		(134,411.23)		(28,411.72)		1,776.31		8,064.37		(221,143.47)		(36,311.79)		(14,178.08)		2,794.53		(94,186.03)		23,988.02		(138,448.27)		(36,251.42)		100,501.65		16,111.20		(51,293.28)		(341,754.59)		(943,153.80)

		 

		Total Rebate Receivable (a - b + c)		$   - 0		$   (0.00)		$   (0.00)		$   (0.00)		$   0.00		$   0.00		$   (0.00)		$   (0.00)		$   (0.00)		$   (0.00)		$   0.00		$   (0.00)		$   (0.00)		$   (0.00)		$   0.00		$   - 0		$   (0.00)

																																10% reserve

																Amt accrued on PRT for Board Meetings



																				Amt to acc on 1175																(0.00)



		Collections subsequent to 9/30/2017																																		Total Collected Subsequent to 9/30/2017

																																				0.00

																																				0.00

																																				0.00

																																				0.00

																																				0.00

		Total Collected Oct - Dec 2017								- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0												- 0



		Amount remaining as of 12/29/2017								(0.00)		0.00		0.00		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		(0.00)		0.00												0.00



		Note A:  Average of previous 2 qtrs
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G EGWP REC

		EGWP						G

		PRT

		9/30/17



				Cash Basis		Accrual/Reversal		Accrual Basis

		9175-1230-0000-0000-0000		- 0		49,793,745.06		49,793,745.06

		9175-1230-0000-0000-0000				11,658,001.94		11,658,001.94

		9175-1230-0000-0000-0000				(49,793,745.06)		(49,793,745.06)

		9175-1230-0000-0000-0000				29,649,437.81		29,649,437.81

		Total Federal On-Behalf Contributions Receivable		- 0		41,307,439.75		41,307,439.75





		FRJV1 18*0217 & 0249		Debit		Credit

		9175-0788-0000-0000-0000--EGWP - Part D		$   586,331.40

		9175-1230-0000-0000-0000--Federal On Behalf Contributions Receivable				$   586,331.40

		To accrue for adjustment to Federal Reinsurance from 2015 at 9/30/2017



		FRJV1 18*0198		Debit		Credit

		9175-1230-0000-0000-0000--Federal On Behalf Contributions Receivable		41,893,771.15				 

		9175-0788-0000-0000-0031--EGWP--Part D				41,893,771.15

		To accrue Federal Subsidies for 2016 and 2017 at 9/30/2017



		Note: For FY2017, PEEHIP moved from an EGWP program to a fully insured MAPDP program. As a result, PEEHIP will no longer accrue  (1/1/2017 & forward) separate receivables for Federal reinsurance or LICS. At 9/30/2017, PEEHIP had the following related to EGWP that had not been received:





		 

		Calendar 2016 Federal Reinsurance 		$   39,775,925.08		Rec'd 11/2017

		Calendar 2016 LICS		2,117,846.06		Rec'd 11/2017

		Calendar 2015 reopening adjustment estimate		(586,331.40)

		Total EGWP Receivable		$   41,307,439.74
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H - INT & DIV REC

		Interest & Dividend Receivable						H

		PRT

		9/30/17

				Fund 1175		Fund 9175		Total

		1204-0000-0000-0000 Interest Receivable		203.43		4,002,456.01		4,002,659.44

		 		 		 		 



		FRJV1 18*0189				Debit		Credit

		9175-1204-0000-0000-0000		Interest Receivable		3,960,464.36

		9175-0620-0001-0000-0031		Dividends - Domestic				661,138.65

		9175-0620-0002-0000-0031		Dividends - International				549,527.52

		9175-0622-0001-0000-0031		Interest Income -Domestic -  LT				2,674,077.21

		9175-0624-0001-0000-0031		Interest Income - ST				75,720.98

		To accrue Interest Receivable at 9/30/17



		FRJV1 18*0196				Debit		Credit

		9175-1204-0000-0000-0000		Interest Receivable		41,991.65

		9175-0920-0000-0000-0031		Securities Lending				41,991.65

		To accrue Securities Lending Income --See Sec Lending Section for detail
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I - DEP WITH CLAIMS-PAY AGENT

		Deposit with Claims Paying Agent						I

		PEEHIP & PRT

		9/30/17



				Cash Basis		Accrual/Reversal		Accrual Basis

		9175-1730-0000-0000-0000 Deposits With Claims Paying Agent		- 0		(11,115,854.70)		(11,115,854.70)

		9175-1730-0000-0000-0000 Deposits With Claims Paying Agent		- 0		9,336,478.78		9,336,478.78

		9175-1730-0000-0000-0000 Deposits With Pay Agent		- 0		11,115,854.70		11,115,854.70

		9175-1730-0000-0000-0000 Deposits With Pay Agent		- 0		(8,624,757.68)		(8,624,757.68)

		Total Deposits With Claims Paying Agent		- 0		711,721.10		711,721.10





				PEEHIP (Actives)		PRT (Retirees)		Total 

		Southland		$   800,764.98		$   521,283.85		$   1,322,048.83

		MedImpact Commercial (ALA01)		$   758,672.49		$   188,011.43		$   946,683.92

		MedImpact EGWP (MGS01)				2,425.82		$   2,425.82

		Total Deposit with Claims Paying Agent at 9/30/17		$   1,559,437.47		$   711,721.10		$   2,271,158.57





		Type of Coverage		Actives		Retirees

		Optional Coverage %		60.57%		39.43%		A

		MedImpact Commercial		80.14%		19.86%		B

		MedImpact EGWP				100.00%





		FRJV1 18*0163		Debit		Credit

		9550-1730-0000-0000-0000 Balance - Deposit with Claims Paying Agent		1,559,437.47

		9550-1102-0000-0021-0021 Medical Benefits - Southland 				800,764.98

		9550-1102-0000-0003-0021 Medical Ben - MedImpact - Commercial				758,672.49		 

		To record deposit/overpayment at 9/30/17 on PEEHIP



		FRJV1 18*0181		Debit		Credit

		9175-1730-0000-0000-0000 Balance - Deposit with Claims Paying Agent		711,721.10

		9175-1102-0000-0031-0031 Medical Benefits - Southland 				521,283.85

		9175-1102-0000-0003-0031 Medical Ben - MedImpact - Commercial				188,011.43

		9175-1102-0000-0004-0031 Medical Ben - MedImpact - EGWP				2,425.82

		To record deposit/overpayment at 9/30/17 on PRT





		Note:  There are 3 vendors where PEEHIP pays a deposit:  Southland, BCBSAL, and MedImpact.  The MedImpact deposit is for the commercial and EGWP populations.  At 9/30/2017, Southland and the MedImpact Commercial account were in the status where PEEHIP had deposited more than the amount owed.  Blue Cross had a payable as the claims incurred were more than the deposit

		A:  see optional spreadsheet this section for breakout of optional claims by actives and retirees

		B:  See Rebates Receivable section for claims cost broken out by actives and retirees
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N - SEC LENDING COLL

		Securities Lending Collateral						N

		PRT

		9/30/17



				Cash Basis		Accrual/Reversal		Accrual Basis

		9175-2520-0000-0000-0000 Securities Lending Obligation		- 0		(78,298,681.80)		(78,298,681.80)		WTB

		9175-2520-0000-0000-0000 Securities Lending Obligation		- 0		(3,138,099.16)		(3,138,099.16)		WTB



		Total Securities Lending Obligation		- 0		(81,436,780.96)		(81,436,780.96)





		FRJV1 18*0193				Debit		Credit

		9175-1420-0000-0000-0000 Securities Lending Collateral - Asset		 		81,436,780.96

		9175-2520-0000-0000-0000 Securities Lending Obligation		 				81,436,780.96

		To accrue Securities Lending Asset at 9/30/17
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BB - DUE TO OTHER GOVTS

		Due to Other Governments						BB

		PEEHIP & PRT

		9/30/17



				Cash Basis		Accrual/Reversal		Accrual Basis

		9175-2004-0000-0000-0000 Due to Other Governments		- 0		- 0		- 0

		9175-2004-0000-0000-0000 Due to Other Governments		- 0		(53,765.34)		(53,765.34)

		Total Due to Other Governments		- 0		(53,765.34)		(53,765.34)





				PEEHIP		PRT		Total 



		PCORI Fee		334,818.66		53,765.34		388,584.00		0.1384

		Transitional Reinsurance Fee		- 0		- 0		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Total Due to Other Governements		$   334,818.66		$   53,765.34		$   388,584.00		0.1384





		Allocation Methodology:		Hosp/Med--claims		% of total

		Actives and Dep of Actives		628,434,557.03		81.10%

		All Retirees and Dep of retirees		146,470,753.98		18.90%

		Total		774,905,311.01		100.00%



		Allocation Methodology:		Wellness, PCORI, TRF

		Active contracts @ 9/30/2017		132,787		86.16%

		Early Retiree contracts @ 9/30/2017		21,323		13.84%



		Total Non ME Contracts		154,110		100.00%







		Type of Coverage		PEEHIP		PRT		Basis of allocation

		Hospital Medical  %		81.90%		18.10%		claims

		MedImpact Commercial		80.14%		19.86%		claims--C-1

		EGWP Prescription Drug %--all retirees		0.00%		100.00%		claims

		Wellness Program 		86.16%		13.84%		contracts

		Active Health		86.16%		13.84%		contracts

		PCORI Fee		86.16%		13.84%		contracts

		Transitional Reinsurance Fee--TRF		86.16%		13.84%		contracts





		FRJV1 18*0167				Debit		Credit

		9550-1102-0000-0006-0021		Medical Ben - PCORI Fee		334,818.66

		9550-2004-0000-0000-0000		Due to Other Governments				334,818.66

		To accrue Due to Other Governments for actives at 9/30/17





		FRJV1 18*0185				Debit		Credit

		9175-1102-0000-0006-0021		Medical Ben- PCORI Fee		53,765.34

		9175-2004-0000-0000-0000		Due to Other Governments				53,765.34

		To accrue Due to Other Governments for retirees at 9/30/17
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DD - CLAIMS PAYABLE

		Claims Payable						DD

		PEEHIP & PRT

		9/30/17



				Cash Basis		Accrual/Reversal		Accrual Basis

		9175-2009-0000-0000-0000 Claims Liabilities - Curr		- 0		(10,525,729.59)		(10,525,729.59)

		9175-2009-0000-0000-0000 Claims Liabilities - Curr		- 0		(4,390,452.68)		(4,390,452.68)

		9175-2009-0000-0000-0000 Claims Liabilities - Current		- 0		10,525,729.29		10,525,729.29

		9175-2009-0000-0000-0000 Claims Liabilities - Current		- 0		(2,002,336.15)		(2,002,336.15)

		Total Claims Liabilities		- 0		(6,392,789.13)		(6,392,789.13)		 





				PEEHIP		PRT		Total 

		BCBS 		$   26,993,879.02		$   6,291,528.32		$   33,285,407.34		0.1890

		Active Health--September 2017		630,590.42		101,260.51		$   731,850.93		0.1384

		ADPH--September 2017		724,328.00		- 0		724,328.00		Booked as part of AP



				- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total Claims Payable		$   28,348,797.44		$   6,392,788.83		$   34,741,586.27





		Location in WTB:

		0550-2003-0000-0000-0000		724,328.00				724,328.00

		9550-2009-0000-0000-0000		27,624,469.44				27,624,469.44

								- 0

		9175-2004-0000-0000-0000				6,392,788.83		6,392,788.83



		Total per AFS		28,348,797.44		6,392,788.83		34,741,586.27







		Allocation Methodology:		Hosp/Med--claims		% of total

		Actives and Dep of Actives		628,434,557.03		81.10%										Adrienne, note for FY2017 since we have moved the ME retirees to UHC, use only the BCBS claim split for September as the allocation method

		All Retirees and Dep of retirees		146,470,753.98		18.90%

		Total		774,905,311.01		100.00%



		Allocation Methodology:		Wellness, PCORI, TRF

		Active contracts @ 9/30/2017		132,787		86.16%

		Early Retiree contracts @ 9/30/2017		21,323		13.84%		Expenses will be split upon shifting amounts for Wellness



		Total Non ME Contracts		154,110		100.00%







		Type of Coverage		PEEHIP		PRT		Basis of allocation

		Hospital Medical  %		81.10%		18.90%		claims

		MedImpact Commercial		80.14%		19.86%		claims--C-1

		EGWP Prescription Drug %--all retirees		0.00%		100.00%		claims

		Wellness Program 		86.16%		13.84%		contracts

		Active Health		86.16%		13.84%		contracts

		PCORI Fee		86.16%		13.84%		contracts

		Transitional Reinsurance Fee--TRF		86.16%		13.84%		contracts





		FRJV1 18*0165 & 0173				Debit		Credit

		9550-2009-0000-0000-0000		Claims Payable - Current				27,624,469.44

		9550-1102-0000-0001-0021 		Medical Ben - BCBS		26,993,879.02

		9550-1102-0000-0051-0021		Active Health		630,590.42

		To accrue claims payable for actives at 9/30/17





		FRJV1 18*0183				Debit		Credit

		9175-2009-0000-0000-0000		Claims Payable - Current				6,392,788.83

		9175-1102-0000-0001-0031 		Medical Ben - BCBS		6,291,528.32

		9175-1102-0000-0051-0031 		Active Health		101,260.51

		To accrue claims payable for retirees at 9/30/17
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EE - CLAIMS IBNR

		Claims Incurred But Not Reported						EE

		PEEHIP & PRT

		9/30/17



				Cash Basis		Accrual/Reversal		Accrual Basis

		9175-2060-0000-0000-0000 Insurance Claims IBNR		- 0		(26,312,000.00)		(26,312,000.00)

		9175-2060-0000-0000-0000 Insurance Claims IBNR		- 0		384,000.00		384,000.00

		9175-2060-0000-0000-0000 Insurance Claims - Incurred But Not Reported		- 0		26,312,000.00		26,312,000.00

		9175-2009-0000-0000-0000 Insurance Claims - Incurred But Not Reported		- 0		(17,111,000.00)		(17,111,000.00)

		Total Claims Incurred But Not Reported		- 0		(16,727,000.00)		(16,727,000.00)





				Actives		Retirees

		Medical		48,375,000		14,102,000

		Rx		4,778,000		1,201,000

		Optionals		1,764,000		1,424,000

		Total Claims IBNR 		54,917,000		16,727,000





		FRJV1 18*0169				Debit		Credit

		9550-1102-0000-0001-0021 Medical Ben - BCBS				48,375,000

		9550-1102-0000-0003-0021 Medical Ben - MedImpact				4,778,000

		9550-1102-0000-0021-0021 Medical Ben - Southland				1,764,000

		9550-2060-0000-0000-0000 Claims IBNR						54,917,000

		To accrue Claims IBNR at 9/30/2017

		FRJV1 18*0187				Debit		Credit

		9175-1102-0000-0001-0031 Medical Ben - BCBS				14,102,000

		9175-1102-0000-0003-0031 Medical Ben - MedImpact				1,201,000

		9175-1102-0000-0031-0031 Medical Ben - Southland				1,424,000

		9175-2060-0000-0000-0000 Claims IBNR						16,727,000

		To accrue Claims IBNR at 9/30/2017
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EE-1 - ADEQUACY TESTS

		Claims IBNR Adequacy Tests						EE-1

		PEEHIP & PRT

		9/30/17

				Test of Adequacy of Prior Year Claims IBNR

				FY14 IBNR		FY14 Claims Paid Subsequent to 9/30/2014 thru 12/31/2015		Over (Under) Reserve for PY IBNR

		Actives:

		Medical		41,476,000.00		38,610,008.26		2,865,991.74				37,747,430.20		862,578.06

		Rx		2,077,000.00		2,101,005.39		(24,005.39)				2,106,369.54		-5,364.15

		Optionals		1,828,000.00		1,501,660.46		326,339.54				1,254,429.58		247,230.88

		Total		45,381,000.00		42,212,674.11		3,168,325.89				41,108,229.32		1,104,444.79

				Test of Adequacy of Current Year Claims IBNR

				FY14 IBNR		FY14 Claims Paid Subsequent to 9/30/2014 thru 12/31/2015		Over (Under) Reserve for PY IBNR

		Retirees

		Medical		20,846,000.00		21,427,454.12		(581,454.12)

		Rx		583,000.00		628,104.06		(45,104.06)

		Optionals		1,620,000.00		1,441,835.95		178,164.05

		Total		23,049,000.00		23,497,394.13		(448,394.13)





				Test of Adequacy of Current Year Claims IBNR

				FY15 IBNR		Claims Incurred for PYs & Paid in 3 Month Period Following 9/30/15		Over (Under) Reserve for CY IBNR

		Actives:

		Medical		45,424,000		40,829,088.29		4,594,911.71

		Rx		3,740,000		3,618,204.68		121,795.32

		Optionals		1,779,000		1,209,622.01		569,377.99

		Total		50,943,000.00		45,656,914.98		5,286,085.02

						722,334.00

						46,379,248.98

				Test of Adequacy of Current Year Claims IBNR

				FY15 IBNR		Claims Incurred for PYs & Paid in 3 Month Period Following 9/30/15		Over (Under) Reserve for CY IBNR

		Retirees:

		Medical		23,734,000		20,755,955.03		2,978,044.97

		Rx		1,032,000		1,050,935.66		(18,935.66)

		Optionals		1,546,000		995,898.43		550,101.57

		Total		26,312,000.00		22,802,789.12		3,509,210.88





				Test of Adequacy of Current Year Claims IBNR

				FY16 IBNR		Claims Incurred for PYs & Paid in 5 Month Period Following 9/30/16		Over (Under) Reserve for CY IBNR

		Actives:

		Medical		46,248,000		37,937,666.23		8,310,333.77

		Rx		3,040,000		4,080,722.78		(1,040,722.78)

		Optionals		1,666,000		1,118,283.78		547,716.22

		Total		50,954,000.00		43,136,672.79		7,817,327.21





				Test of Adequacy of Current Year Claims IBNR

				FY16 IBNR		Claims Incurred for PYs & Paid in 5 Month Period Following 9/30/16		Over (Under) Reserve for CY IBNR								 

		Retirees:

		Medical		24,074,000		21,551,108.33		2,522,891.67

		Rx		380,000		703,539.12		(323,539.12)

		Optionals		1,474,000		1,081,673.41		392,326.59

		Total		25,928,000.00		23,336,320.86		2,591,679.14





				Test of Adequacy of Current Year Claims IBNR

				FY17 IBNR		Claims Incurred for PYs & Paid in 2 Month Period Following 9/30/17		Over (Under) Reserve for CY IBNR

		Actives:

		Medical		48,375,000		36,489,711.90		11,885,288.10

		Rx		4,778,000		4,468,411.40		309,588.60

		Optionals		1,764,000		1,120,640.90		643,359.10

		Total		54,917,000.00		42,078,764.20		12,838,235.80





				Test of Adequacy of Current Year Claims IBNR

				FY17 IBNR		Claims Incurred for PYs & Paid in 2 Month Period Following 9/30/17		Over (Under) Reserve for CY IBNR

		Retirees:

		Medical		14,102,000		7,767,169.59		6,334,830.41

		Rx		1,201,000		1,177,602.68		23,397.32

		Optionals		1,424,000		959,113.58		464,886.42

		Total		16,727,000.00		9,903,885.85		6,823,114.15
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EE-2 - OPTIONAL SUMMARY

		Summary of Adequacy of 2017 IBNR										EE-2

		Claims Paid after 9/30/2017 for FY2017

		Optionals



				Total Claims Paid		Claims for periods after 9/2017		Claims for FY2017		Total Claims Pd per SL GL		Difference

		Actives

		Oct-17		2,826,139.77		1,886,583.37		939,556.40

		Nov-17		2,441,250.12		2,260,165.62		181,084.50



		Total		5,267,389.89		4,146,748.99		1,120,640.90



		Retirees

		Oct-17		2,204,891.53		1,438,823.05		766,068.48

		Nov-17		2,074,737.48		1,881,692.38		193,045.10



		Total		4,279,629.01		3,320,515.43		959,113.58



		Total SL

		Oct-17		5,031,031.30		3,325,406.42		1,705,624.88		5,031,031.30		(0.00)

		Nov-17		4,515,987.60		4,141,858.00		374,129.60		4,515,987.60		(0.00)



		Total		9,547,018.90		7,467,264.42		2,079,754.48		9,547,018.90		(0.00)
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EE-3 - MEDICAL & RX

		Summary of Adequacy of 2017 IBNR						EE-3

		Claims Paid after 9/30/2017 for FY2017

		Optionals



		Medical -- Actives

		Paid Date		Total Paid		Incurred after 9/17		Incurred B4 10/17 paid after 9/17

		Oct-17		48,776,565.90		18,507,470.33		30,269,095.57

		Nov-17		56,362,859.49		50,142,243.16		6,220,616.33



		Total		105,139,425.39		68,649,713.49		36,489,711.90



		Medical -- Retirees

		Paid Date		Total Paid		Incurred after 9/17		Incurred B4 10/17 paid after 9/17

		Oct-17		10,784,429.29		4,098,750.74		6,685,678.55

		Nov-17		12,056,184.03		10,974,692.99		1,081,491.04



		Total		22,840,613.32		15,073,443.73		7,767,169.59



		RX -- Actives

		Paid Date		Total Paid		Incurred after 9/17		Incurred B4 10/17 paid after 9/17

		Oct-17		15,431,926.16		10,969,927.60		4,461,998.56

		Nov-17		22,523,810.12		22,517,397.28		6,412.84



		Total		37,955,736.28		33,487,324.88		4,468,411.40



		RX -- Retirees

		Paid Date		Total Paid		Incurred after 9/17		Incurred B4 10/17 paid after 9/17

		Oct-17		3,998,946.56		2,821,607.47		1,177,339.09

		Nov-17		5,559,092.55		5,558,828.96		263.59



		Total		9,558,039.11		8,380,436.43		1,177,602.68
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ZZ - PROOF OF BEGINNING EQUITY

		Proof  of  Beginning Fund Balance--10/1/2017



		PEEHIP Retiree Trust



		Account Name		Sub-Account Name		Dept Obj/RevSrc Name		Unit		1175		9175		Totals

		3201 - Unreserved Fund Balance						0000		($230,009,398.83)		$230,009,398.83		$0.00

		3201 - Unreserved Fund Balance								$230,009,398.83		($230,009,398.83)		$0.00

		3400 - Reserve For Pension Benefits						0000		$1,154,392,422.59		($230,009,398.83)		$924,383,023.76

		3400 - Reserve For Pension Benefits						0031		($924,383,023.76)				($924,383,023.76)

		3400 - Reserve For Pension Benefits								($1,154,392,422.59)		$0.00		($1,154,392,422.59)

		PYRevSrc: 0608 - Change In Investment Fair Value		 - 				0000		($222,517,656.89)		$222,517,656.89		$0.00

		PYRevSrc: 0608 - Change In Investment Fair Value		 - 				0031				($171,183,379.94)		($171,183,379.94)

		PYRevSrc: 0608 - Change In Investment Fair Value		0000 - Change In Investment Fair Value				0000				($171,183,379.94)		($171,183,379.94)

		PYRevSrc: 0608 - Change In Investment Fair Value		0000 - Change In Investment Fair Value				0031				$101,630,535.63		$101,630,535.63

		PYRevSrc: 0616 - Miscellaneous Investment Income		 - 				0000		$4.89				$4.89

		PYRevSrc: 0616 - Miscellaneous Investment Income		0000 - Misc Investment Income				0031		($8,054.64)				($8,054.64)

		PYRevSrc: 0620 - Cash Dividends On Stock		 - 				0000		($1,501,269.05)		$11,820.90		($1,489,448.15)

		PYRevSrc: 0620 - Cash Dividends On Stock		0001 - Dividends - Domestic				0031		($13,945,218.58)		($38,423.98)		($13,983,642.56)

		PYRevSrc: 0620 - Cash Dividends On Stock		0002 - Dividends - International				0031		($3,425,403.19)		($119,265.07)		($3,544,668.26)

		PYRevSrc: 0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		 - 				0000		$90,840.34				$90,840.34

		PYRevSrc: 0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0001 - Gain/Loss - Bonds				0021		$0.00				$0.00

		PYRevSrc: 0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0001 - Gain/Loss - Bonds				0031		($1,305,403.16)				($1,305,403.16)

		PYRevSrc: 0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0002 - Gain/Loss - Stocks				0021		$0.00				$0.00

		PYRevSrc: 0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0002 - Gain/Loss - Stocks				0031		($18,162,389.29)				($18,162,389.29)

		PYRevSrc: 0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0003 - Gain/Loss - International Stocks - MV				0031		($143,590.33)				($143,590.33)

		PYRevSrc: 0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0004 - Gain/Loss - International Stocks - FX				0031		$227,821.91				$227,821.91

		PYRevSrc: 0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0005 - Gain/Loss - International Bonds - MV				0031		$0.00				$0.00

		PYRevSrc: 0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0010 - Gain/Loss - Securities Litigation				0031		($29,109.12)				($29,109.12)

		PYRevSrc: 0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0011 - Gain/Loss - International Stocks - FX Adjustment				0031		$5,754.15				$5,754.15

		PYRevSrc: 0622 - Interest Income-Investment		 - 				0000		($2,619,867.34)		($322,734.01)		($2,942,601.35)

		PYRevSrc: 0622 - Interest Income-Investment		0001 - Interest Income - Domestic - LT				0021		$0.00				$0.00

		PYRevSrc: 0622 - Interest Income-Investment		0001 - Interest Income - Domestic - LT				0031		($11,904,261.44)		($11,681.83)		($11,915,943.27)

		PYRevSrc: 0624 - Interest Income-Miscellaneous Short Term Investments		 - 				0000		($93,322.00)		$73,630.98		($19,691.02)

		PYRevSrc: 0624 - Interest Income-Miscellaneous Short Term Investments		0001 - Interest Income - ST				0000		$0.00				$0.00

		PYRevSrc: 0624 - Interest Income-Miscellaneous Short Term Investments		0001 - Interest Income - ST				0031		($273,062.63)		($16,128.45)		($289,191.08)

		PYRevSrc: 0740 - Employees' Contribution		 - 				0000		$0.00		($106,776,237.47)		($106,776,237.47)

		PYRevSrc: 0740 - Employees' Contribution		0031 - Employee Contributions-Retiree Portion				0031				($119,839,766.89)		($119,839,766.89)

		PYRevSrc: 07850785 - Medicare Part D Reimbursements		 - 				0000		($33,804.56)		$33,804.56		$0.00

		PYRevSrc: 07880788 - Employee Group Waiver Part D		 - 				0000		($32,913,948.45)		($6,054,475.95)		($38,968,424.40)

		PYRevSrc: 07880788 - Employee Group Waiver Part D		 - 				0031				($49,793,745.06)		($49,793,745.06)

		PYRevSrc: 07880788 - Employee Group Waiver Part D		0000 - Employee Group Waiver Part D				0000				($49,793,745.06)		($49,793,745.06)

		PYRevSrc: 07880788 - Employee Group Waiver Part D		0000 - Employee Group Waiver Part D				0031				($10,932,106.86)		($10,932,106.86)

		PYRevSrc: 0880 - Employers' Contributions		 - 				0000		$0.00		($271,634,480.65)		($271,634,480.65)

		PYRevSrc: 0880 - Employers' Contributions		0031 - Employer Contributions-Retiree Portion				0031				($305,864,819.43)		($305,864,819.43)

		PYRevSrc: 0920 - Securities Lending Income		 - 				0000		($51,190.27)		($184,147.00)		($235,337.27)

		PYRevSrc: 0920 - Securities Lending Income		 - 				0031				($56,341.46)		($56,341.46)

		PYRevSrc: 0920 - Securities Lending Income		0000 - Securities Lending Income				0000				($56,341.46)		($56,341.46)

		PYRevSrc: 0920 - Securities Lending Income		0000 - Securities Lending Income				0031		($620,401.41)		($259,174.30)		($879,575.71)

		PYRevSrc: CLOSCLOS - Master Closing Revenue Source		 - 						$259,640,213.33		$383,368,628.21		$643,008,841.54

		PYObject: 0999 - Other						0000		$0.00		$1,263,290.00		$1,263,290.00

		PYObject: 0999 - Other						0031				$1,618,296.00		$1,618,296.00

		PYObject: 11021102 - Medical Benefits						0000		$12,224,872.63		$491,015,811.99		$503,240,684.62

		PYObject: 11021102 - Medical Benefits								($1,058,362.64)				($1,058,362.64)

		PYObject: 11021102 - Medical Benefits				0001 - Medical Benefits - BlueCross BlueShield of Alabama		0031				$242,526,664.26		$242,526,664.26

		PYObject: 11021102 - Medical Benefits				0003 - Medical Benefits - MedImpact - Commercial		0031				$50,682,379.25		$50,682,379.25

		PYObject: 11021102 - Medical Benefits				0004 - Medical Benefits - MedImpact - EGWP		0031				$224,614,483.81		$224,614,483.81

		PYObject: 11021102 - Medical Benefits				0005 - Medical Benefits - EGWP Coverage Gap Discount		0031				($28,625,251.77)		($28,625,251.77)

		PYObject: 11021102 - Medical Benefits				0006 - Medical Benefits - PCORI Fee		0031				$56,473.12		$56,473.12

		PYObject: 11021102 - Medical Benefits				0007 - Medical Benefits - Transitional Reinsurance Fee		0031				$655,447.93		$655,447.93

		PYObject: 11021102 - Medical Benefits				0021 - Medical Benefits - Southland		0031				$21,385,093.90		$21,385,093.90

		PYObject: 11021102 - Medical Benefits				0033 - Medical Benefits - HMO - Viva		0031				$4,718,276.81		$4,718,276.81

		PYObject: 11021102 - Medical Benefits				0051 - Medical Benefits - Wellness - Active Health		0031				$2,431,901.67		$2,431,901.67

		PYObject: 11021102 - Medical Benefits				0052 - Medical Benefits - Wellness - ADPH		0031				($123,867.48)		($123,867.48)

		PYObject: 11081108 - Interfund Programs								$1,058,362.64				$1,058,362.64

		PYObject: 11081108 - Interfund Federal Programs				0051 - Medical Benefits - Wellness - Active Health		0031				($1,111,442.48)		($1,111,442.48)

		PYObject: 11081108 - Interfund Federal Programs				0052 - Medical Benefits - Wellness - ADPH		0031				$1,111,442.48		$1,111,442.48

		PYObject: 1507 - Sec Lending Borrower Rebates						0000		$0.00		$14,516.26		$14,516.26

		PYObject: 1507 - Sec Lending Borrower Rebates						0031				$142,610.28		$142,610.28

		PYObject: 1509 - Sec Lending Management Fees						0000		$0.00		$220,821.01		$220,821.01

		PYObject: 1509 - Sec Lending Management Fees						0031				$178,352.53		$178,352.53

		PYObject: 16051605 - Transfers						0000		$0.00		($92,000,000.00)		($92,000,000.00)

		PYObject: 16051605 - Transfers				0090 - Transfers Out - PEEHIP		0031		$32,000,000.00		($32,000,000.00)		$0.00

		PYObject: 1695 - Prior Period Adjustments						0000		$247,155,209.88		($247,155,209.88)		$0.00

		PYObject: CLOSCLOS - Master Closing Object Account								($259,380,082.51)		($153,359,229.38)		($412,739,311.89)

										($941,966,341.49)		($298,232,836.16)		($1,240,199,177.65)



						FY2016 Ending Fund Balance from prior year's workpapers								(1,240,199,177.65)



						Difference								- 0





ZZ - FUND EQUITY

		Fund Equity

		PRT

		9/30/17

		Current Year Activity

		Account Name		Sub-Account Name		Dept Obj/RevSrc Name		Unit		1175		9175		Totals

		0608 - Change In Investment Fair Value		0000 - Change In Investment Fair Value				0031				(78,511,469.96)		(78,511,469.96)

		0616 - Miscellaneous Investment Income		0000 - Misc Investment Income				0031		(2,863.05)				(2,863.05)

		0620 - Cash Dividends On Stock		0001 - Dividends - Domestic				0031		(14,391,134.37)		23,283.84		(14,367,850.53)

		0620 - Cash Dividends On Stock		0002 - Dividends - International				0031		(3,596,501.94)		73,995.49		(3,522,506.45)

		0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0001 - Gain/Loss - Bonds				0021		- 0				- 0

		0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0001 - Gain/Loss - Bonds				0031		1,384,394.88				1,384,394.88

		0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0002 - Gain/Loss - Stocks				0021		- 0				- 0

		0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0002 - Gain/Loss - Stocks				0031		(29,447,763.21)				(29,447,763.21)

		0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0003 - Gain/Loss - International Stocks - MV				0031		(563,300.45)				(563,300.45)

		0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0004 - Gain/Loss - International Stocks - FX				0031		181,427.56				181,427.56

		0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0010 - Gain/Loss - Securities Litigation				0031		(49,246.33)				(49,246.33)

		0621 - Gain on Sale Of Investments		0011 - Gain/Loss - International Stocks - FX Adjustment				0031		8,755.88				8,755.88

		0622 - Interest Income-Investment		0001 - Interest Income - Domestic - LT				0031		(12,388,087.63)		271,205.97		(12,116,881.66)

		0624 - Interest Income-Miscellaneous Short Term Investments		0001 - Interest Income - ST				0031		(591,809.68)		(42,685.86)		(634,495.54)

		0740 - Employees' Contribution		0031 - Employee Contributions-Retiree Portion				0031				(147,614,436.00)		(147,614,436.00)

		07880788 - Employee Group Waiver Part D		0000 - Employee Group Waiver Part D				0031				(23,195,011.58)		(23,195,011.58)

		0880 - Employers' Contributions		0031 - Employee Contributions-Retiree Portion				0031				(238,622,235.14)		(238,622,235.14)

		0920 - Securities Lending Income		0000 - Securities Lending Income				0031		(628,156.11)		(598,320.36)		(1,226,476.47)

		0999 - Other						0031				1,353,752.41		1,353,752.41

		11021102 - Medical Benefits				0001 - Medical Benefits - BlueCross BlueShield of Alabama		0031				173,799,559.61		173,799,559.61

		11021102 - Medical Benefits				0003 - Medical Benefits - MedImpact - Commercial		0031				47,351,053.30		47,351,053.30

		11021102 - Medical Benefits				0004 - Medical Benefits - MedImpact - EGWP		0031				56,270,310.16		56,270,310.16

		11021102 - Medical Benefits				0005 - Medical Benefits - EGWP Coverage Gap Discount		0031				(10,876,448.75)		(10,876,448.75)

		11021102 - Medical Benefits				0006 - Medical Benefits - PCORI Fee		0031				47,668.60		47,668.60

		11021102 - Medical Benefits				0007 - Medical Benefits - Transitional Reinsurance Fee		0031				(104,135.01)		(104,135.01)

		11021102 - Medical Benefits				0008 - Medical Benefits - UHC - Medical		0031				21,135,282.94		21,135,282.94

		11021102 - Medical Benefits				0009 - Medical Benefits - UHC - Rx		0031				120,228,335.10		120,228,335.10

		11021102 - Medical Benefits				0021 - Medical Benefits - Southland		0031				23,521,573.50		23,521,573.50

		11021102 - Medical Benefits				0033 - Medical Benefits - HMO - Viva		0031				4,603,215.03		4,603,215.03

		11021102 - Medical Benefits				0051 - Medical Benefits - Wellness - Active Health		0031				1,136,941.89		1,136,941.89

		11081108 - Interfund Federal Programs				0052 - Medical Benefits - Wellness - ADPH		0031				862,153.23		862,153.23

		1507 - Sec Lending Borrower Rebates						0031				408,255.47		408,255.47

		1509 - Sec Lending Management Fees						0031				198,967.65		198,967.65

		Current Year Income Statement Activity								(60,084,284.45)		(48,279,188.47)		(108,363,472.92)





		Beginning of Year Equity												(1,240,199,177.65)

		Ending Equity--9/30/2017												(1,348,562,650.57)
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10.1 - EE & ER CONTRIB

		Employer and Employee Contributions						10.1

		PRT

		9/30/17

		Account # & Name		Cash Basis		Accrual/Reversal		Accrual Basis

		9175-0740-0031-0000-0031  Member Contributions		- 0		(147,614,436.00)		(147,614,436.00)

		9175-0880-0031-0000-0031  Employer Contributions		- 0		(238,622,235.14)		(238,622,235.14)		A

				- 0		(386,236,671.14)		(386,236,671.14)



		FRJV1 18*0253 (PRT Entry)

						DR		CR



		9175-1102-0000-0001-0031		1 Medical Ben - BCBS, Ins Fund Reserves		192,277,010.49

		9175-1102-0000-0003-0031		1 Medical Ben - Medimpact, Ins Fund Reserves		49,390,564.00

		9175-1102-0000-0004-0031		1 Medical Ben - MedImpact - EGWP, Ins Fund Reserve		42,058,575.23

		9175-1102-0000-0005-0031		1 Medical Ben - EGWP Coverage Gap Discount				28,252,722.33

		9175-1102-0000-0006-0031		1 Medical Ben - PCORI Fee		53,542.27

		9175-1102-0000-0007-0031		1 Medical Ben - Transitional Reinsurance Fee		914,530.20

		9175-1102-0000-0008-0031		1 Medical Ben - UHC - Medical		21,135,282.94

		9175-1102-0000-0009-0031		1 Medical Ben - UHC - RX		120,228,335.10

		9175-1102-0000-0021-0031		1 Medical Ben - Southland, Ins Fund Reserves		23,796,867.25

		9175-1102-0000-0033-0031		1 Medical Ben - HMO - Viva, Ins Fund Reserves		4,603,215.03

		9175-1102-0000-0051-0031		1 Medical Ben - Active Health		1,154,884.15

		9175-1108-0000-0052-0031		1 Medical Ben - Wellness Program ADPH		862,153.23

		9175-0999-0000-0000-0031		1 Other Expenses		1,353,752.41

		9175-1605-0000-0090-0031		1  Transfer - Out		 

		9175-0880-0031-0000-0031		1  Employer Contributions				238,622,235.14		A

		9175-0788-0000-0000-0031		1  EGWP - Part D				43,339,318.83

		9175-0740-0000-0000-0031		1  Member Contributions				147,614,436.00



		Transfer of retiree benefits from PEEHIP to PRT for FY2017				457,828,712.30		457,828,712.30
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10.3 - EGWP REVENUE

		EGWP Revenue						10.3

		PRT

		9/30/17







		Account Number & Name		Cash		Accrual/Reversal		Accrual 

		1175-0788-0000-0000-0031  EGWP Part D		- 0		(23,195,011.58)		(23,195,011.58)

		Total EGWP Revenue at 9/30/2017		$   - 0		(23,195,011.58)		(23,195,011.58)













		FY 2017		CMS  Direct Subsidy		CMS Part D Risk Adjustment Factor Change		CMS LIPS Premium		CMS Sequestration		2014 LICS		 Federal Reinsurnace 2043		Total

		Oct-16		1,602,298.94		- 0		32,989.70		(32,045.98)						1,603,242.66		G-1

		Nov-16		1,599,308.65		- 0		32,215.30		(31,986.17)		 		 		1,599,537.78		G-1

		Dec-16		1,590,889.60		- 0		31,170.40		(31,817.79)		2,018,466.65		36,363,186.77		39,971,895.63		G-1

		Jan-17		(2,655.62)		- 0		1,237.80		53.11						(1,364.71)		G-1

		Feb-17		(4,730.25)		- 0		668.50		94.61				1,139.50		(2,827.64)		G-1

		Mar-17		(1,599.96)		- 0		(635.00)		26.73				238.50		(1,969.73)		G-1

		Apr-17		(50.12)		- 0		382.80		1.68				(1,351.50)		(1,017.14)		G-1

		May-17		75.71		- 0		350.90		(1.51)						425.10		G-1

		Jun-17		4.72		- 0		95.70		(0.09)						100.33		G-1

		Jul-17		16.30		- 0		95.70		(0.33)				(187,572.57)		(187,460.90)		G-1

		Aug-17		39.24		- 0		350.90		(0.78)				(26.50)		362.86		G-1

		Sep-17		(16.53)		- 0		63.80		0.33						47.60		G-1

		UHC LIPS received FY 2017														358,347.00

				4,783,580.68		- 0		98,986.50		(95,676.19)		2,018,466.65		36,175,614.20		43,339,318.84





				Plus Accrual for Catastrophic Reins FY2016 thru 12/31/2016 rec'd 11/2017												39,775,925.08		G

				Plus Accrual for LIPS Subsidy FY2016 thru 12/31/2016 rec'd 11/2017												2,117,846.06		G

				Plus Accrual for 2015 estimated reopening amount												(586,331.40)		G

																		G

				Less: FY2016 Catastrophc Reins Accrual--PY												(21,398,832.00)

				 Less FY2016 LIPS  Premium Accrual--PY												(1,671,261.00)

				Less:  FY 2015 Catastrophic Reins Accrual--PY												(36,363,187.00)

				 Less FY2015 LIPS  Premium Accrual--PY												(2,018,467.00)



				FY 2017 Revenue												23,195,011.58



																- 0
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30 - INVESTMENT INCOME

		PRT										30

		30. Investment Income

		September 30, 2017



						Cash Basis		Reversals		Accruals		Accrual Basis

		1175-0616-0000-0000-0031		Misc - Other Interest Inc		(2,863.05)						(2,863.05)

		1175-0620-0001-0000-0031		Dividends - Domestic		(14,391,134.37)		684,422.49		(661,138.65)		(14,367,850.53)

		1175-0620-0002-0000-0031		Dividends - International		(3,596,501.94)		623,523.01		(549,527.52)		(3,522,506.45)

		1175-0622-0001-0000-0031		Interest Inc - Domestic - LT		(12,388,087.63)		2,945,283.18		(2,674,077.21)		(12,116,881.66)

		1175-0624-0001-0000-0031		Interest Inc - ST		(591,809.68)		33,035.12		(75,720.98)		(634,495.54)

												- 0

		Total Interest & Dividends				(30,970,396.67)		4,286,263.80		(3,960,464.36)		(30,644,597.23)



		1175-0621-0001-0000-0031		Gain/Loss - Bonds		1,384,394.88						1,384,394.88

		1175-0621-0002-0000-0031		Gain/Loss - Stocks		(29,447,763.21)						(29,447,763.21)

		1175-0621-0003-0000-0031		Gain/Loss - Intl Stk - MV		(563,300.45)						(563,300.45)

		1175-0621-0004-0000-0031		Gain/Loss - Intl Stk - FX		181,427.56						181,427.56

		1175-0621-0010-0000-0031		Gain/Loss- Securities Litigation		(49,246.33)						(49,246.33)

		1175-0621-0011-0000-0031		Gain/Loss - Intl Stk - Fx Adj		8,755.88						8,755.88

		1175-0608-0000-0000-0031		Unrealized Change in FV		- 0		240,736,224.25		(319,247,694.21)		(78,511,469.96)

		Net Change in Fair Value of Investments				(28,485,731.67)		240,736,224.25		(319,247,694.21)		(106,997,201.63)

		Investment Income from Investing Activities				(59,456,128.34)		245,022,488.05		(323,208,158.57)		(137,641,798.86)

		1175-0920-0000-0000-0031		Securities Lending		(628,156.11)		(556,328.71)		(41,991.65)		(1,226,476.47)

		1175-1507-0000-0000-0031 		SL-Borrower Rebates		- 0				408,255.47		408,255.47

		1175-1509-0000-0000-0031 		SL-Management Fees		- 0				198,967.65		198,967.65

		Net Securities Lending Income				(628,156.11)		(556,328.71)		565,231.47		(619,253.35)

		Total Investment Income				$   (60,084,284.45)		$   244,466,159.34		$   (322,642,927.10)		$   (138,261,052.21)
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30.1 - INVEST INCOME REAS TEST

		Investment Income Reasonableness Test

		PRT

		9/30/17

				9/30/17		3/31/17		9/30/16		3/31/16		9/30/15

				Amount		Amount		Amount		Amount		Amount

		Investment Income - per AFS		$   137,642,000.00		$   65,901,000.00		$   118,702,000.00		$   58,649,000.00		$   3,365,000.00

		Securities Lending Income-Net per AFS		619,000.00		328,000.00		615,000.00		317,000.00		647,000.00

		Total Investment Income per AFS		138,261,000.00		66,229,000.00		119,317,000.00		58,966,000.00		4,012,000.00



		Average Investment Bal at FMV

		  Bal per prior Period FS		1,187,040,000.00		1,187,040,000.00		1,099,724,000.00		1,099,724,000.00		1,187,678,000.00

		  Bal per current period FS (includes Receivables/Payables)		1,325,301,000.00		1,253,249,000.00		1,187,040,000.00		1,158,690,000.00		1,099,724,000.00



		    Average		$   1,256,170,500.00		$   1,220,144,500.00		$   1,143,382,000.00		$   1,129,207,000.00		$   1,143,701,000.00





		Calculated Return per AFS		11.01%		5.43%		10.44%		5.22%		0.35%



		Return per State Street Calculations--see attached report from State Street		11.60%		5.55%		10.79%		5.33%		0.19%



		Difference--immaterial		0.59%		0.12%		0.35%		0.11%		-0.16%
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40 - SEC LEND INCOME

		Securities Lending Income 										40

		PRT

		9/30/17



						Cash Basis		Reversals		Accruals		Accrual Basis

		Securities Lending Income:

		9175-0920-0000-0000-0031		Securities Lending		(1,235,379.23)		50,894.41		(41,991.65)		(1,226,476.47)



		9175-1507-0000-0000-0031		SL-Borrower Rebates		- 0				408,255.47		408,255.47

		9175-1509-0000-0000-0031		SL-Management Fees		- 0				198,967.65		198,967.65



		Total fees				- 0		- 0		607,223.12		607,223.12



		Securities Lending Income - Net				(1,235,379.23)		50,894.41		565,231.47		(619,253.35)
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50_Allocate clms_Asmts

		Claims								50		 								Benefits Expense--rollforward

		PEEHIP & PRT

		9/30/17

				Total Claims (Active & Retiree)		Retiree Portion of Claims Expense 		Active Portion of Claims Expense 		Supporting WP is the calculation for retiree % in allocation										Proof of Final GL--PEEHIP		Total Claims (Active & Retiree) 0550		Less amount transferred to PRT-9550		Less reversal of prior year rebate receivable-9550		Reversal of Prior Year IBNR Accrual-9550		Reversal of Prior Year Claims payable-9550		Reversal of prior year deposit with claims paying agent-9550		Current Year Rebate Receivable-9550		Current Year IBNR-9550		Current Year Claims Payable-9550		Current Year Deposit with Claims Paying Agent-9550				Year end Balance--PEEHIP		Balance per WTB		Difference

		0550-1102-0000-0001-0021 Medical Ben - BCBS		849,843,281.59		$   192,277,010.49		$   657,566,271.10												0550-1102-0000-0001-0021 Medical Ben - BCBS		849,843,281.59		(192,277,010.49)				(46,248,000.00)		(38,309,637.57)						48,375,000.00		26,993,879.02						648,377,512.55		648,377,512.55		0.00

		0550-1102-0000-0003-0021 Medical Ben - MedImpact - Commercial		247,535,194.05		$   49,390,564.00		$   198,144,630.05												0550-1102-0000-0003-0021 Medical Ben - MedImpact - Commercial		247,535,194.05		(49,390,564.00)		4,764,929.98		(3,040,000.00)				1,697,270.76		(17,820,729.89)		4,778,000.00				(758,672.49)				187,765,428.41		187,765,428.41		0.00

		0550-1102-0000-0004-0021 Medical Ben - MedImpact - EGWP		42,058,575.23		$   42,058,575.23		$   - 0												0550-1102-0000-0004-0021 Medical Ben - MedImpact - EGWP		42,058,575.23		(42,058,575.23)																				0.00		0.00		0.00

		0550-1102-0000-0005-0021 Medical Ben - EGWP Coverage Gap Discount		(28,252,722.33)		$   (28,252,722.33)		$   - 0												0550-1102-0000-0005-0021 Medical Ben - EGWP Coverage Gap Discount		(28,252,722.33)		28,252,722.33																				0.00		0.00		0.00

		0550-1102-0000-0007-0021 Medical Ben - UHC - Medical		21,135,282.94		$   21,135,282.94		$   - 0												0550-1102-0000-0007-0021 Medical Ben - UHC - Medical		21,135,282.94		(21,135,282.94)																				0.00		0.00		0.00

		0550-1102-0000-0008-0021 Medical Ben - UHC - RX		120,228,335.10		$   120,228,335.10		$   - 0												0550-1102-0000-0008-0021 Medical Ben - UHC - RX		120,228,335.10		(120,228,335.10)																				0.00		0.00		0.00

		0550-1102-0000-0021-0021 Medical Ben - Southland		60,350,000.00		$   23,796,867.25		$   36,553,132.75												0550-1102-0000-0021-0021 Medical Ben - Southland		60,350,000.00		(23,796,867.25)				(1,666,000.00)				532,185.89				1,764,000.00				(800,764.98)				36,382,553.66		36,382,553.66		0.00

		0550-1102-0000-0033-0021 Medical Ben - HMO - Viva		22,912,687.50		$   4,603,215.03		$   18,309,472.47												0550-1102-0000-0033-0021 Medical Ben - HMO - Viva		22,912,687.50		(4,603,215.03)																				18,309,472.47		18,309,472.47		0.00

		0550-1102-0000-0051-0021 Medical Benefits - Active Health		8,350,572.30		$   1,154,884.15		$   7,195,688.15												0550-1102-0000-0051-0021 Medical Benefits - Active Health		8,350,572.30		(1,154,884.15)						(654,252.91)								630,590.42						7,172,025.66		7,172,025.66		0.00

		0550-1102-0000-0061-0021 Flex Benefits - Health Care		5,291,049.44		$   - 0		$   5,291,049.44												0550-1102-0000-0061-0021 Flex Benefits - Health Care		5,291,049.44		- 0																				5,291,049.44		5,291,049.44		0.00

		0550-1102-0000-0062-0021 Flex Benefits - Dependent Care		1,512,531.24		$   - 0		$   1,512,531.24												0550-1102-0000-0062-0021 Flex Benefits - Dependent Care		1,512,531.24		- 0																				1,512,531.24		1,512,531.24		0.00

		0550-1102-0000-0063-0021 Flex Benefits - Fees		199,780.85		$   - 0		$   199,780.85												0550-1102-0000-0063-0021 Flex Benefits - Fees		199,780.85		- 0																				199,780.85		199,780.85		0.00

		0550-1108-0000-0052-0021 Medical Ben - Wellness Program		6,378,997.00		$   862,153.23		$   5,516,843.77												0550-1108-0000-0052-0021 Medical Ben - Wellness Program		6,378,997.00		(862,153.23)																				5,516,843.77		5,516,843.77		0.00

																						0.00		- 0																				0.00				0.00

		Total Claims Expense - Cash Basis		1,357,543,564.91		427,254,165.09		930,289,399.82												Total Claims Expense - Cash Basis		1,357,543,564.91		(427,254,165.09)		4,764,929.98		(50,954,000.00)		(38,963,890.48)		2,229,456.65		(17,820,729.89)		54,917,000.00		27,624,469.44		(1,559,437.47)				910,527,198.05		910,527,198.05		- 0



				 

		Less: 																		Proof of Final GL--PRT		Total Claims (Active & Retiree) 1175		Plus amount transferred to PRT--9175		Less reversal of prior year rebate receivable-9175		Reversal of Prior Year IBNR Accrual--9175		Reversal of Prior Year Claims payable--9175		Reversal of prior year deposit with claims paying agent--9175		Current Year Rebate Receivable--9175		Current Year IBNR--9175		Current Year Claims Payable--9175		Current Year Deposit with Claims Paying Agent--9175		Reversal of Prior Year Coverage Gap Discount Accrual--9175		Year end Balance--PRT		Balance per WTB		Difference

																				1102-0000-0001-0031 Medical Ben - BCBS				192,277,010.49				(24,074,000.00)		(14,796,979.20)						14,102,000.00		6,291,528.32						173,799,559.61		173,799,559.61		- 0				-38,870,979.20

		Less Prior Year Accruals																		1102-0000-0003-0031 Medical Ben - MedImpact - Commercial				49,390,564.00		1,285,774.76		(380,000.00)				457,993.70		(4,416,267.73)		1,201,000.00				(188,011.43)				47,351,053.30		47,351,053.30		- 0				1,363,768.46

		Rebate Receivable				13,762,822.29		4,764,929.98												1102-0000-0004-0031 Medical Ben - MedImpact - EGWP				42,058,575.23		12,477,047.53						1,737,113.22		- 0						(2,425.82)				56,270,310.16		56,270,310.16		- 0				14,214,160.75

		Claims IBNR				(25,928,000.00)		(50,954,000.00)												1102-0000-0005-0031 Medical Ben - EGWP Coverage Gap Discount				(28,252,722.33)																		17,376,273.58		(10,876,448.75)		(10,876,448.75)		- 0				17,376,273.58

		Deposit with Claims Paying Agent				2,491,097.02		2,229,456.65												1102-0000-0007-0021 Medical Ben - UHC - Medical				21,135,282.94																				21,135,282.94		21,135,282.94		- 0				-1,178,009.90

		Coverage Gap Discount				17,376,273.58														1102-0000-0008-0021 Medical Ben - UHC - RX				120,228,335.10																				120,228,335.10		120,228,335.10		- 0				0.00

		Claims Payable 				(14,916,181.97)		(38,963,890.48)												1102-0000-0031-0031 Medical Ben - Southland				23,796,867.25				(1,474,000.00)				295,990.10				1,424,000.00				(521,283.85)				23,521,573.50		23,521,573.50		- 0				-119,202.77

		Plus Current Year Accruals																		1102-0000-0033-0031 Medical Ben - HMO - Viva				4,603,215.03																				4,603,215.03		4,603,215.03		- 0				0.00

		Rebate Receivable				(4,416,267.73)		(17,820,729.89)												1102-0000-0051-0031 Medical Benefits - Active Health				1,154,884.15						(119,202.77)								101,260.51						1,136,941.89		1,136,941.89		- 0				0.00

		Claims IBNR				16,727,000.00		54,917,000.00												1102-0000-0061-0031 Flex Benefits - Health Care				- 0																				- 0		- 0		- 0				0.00

		Deposit with Claims Paying Agent				(711,721.10)		(1,559,437.47)												1102-0000-0062-0031 Flex Benefits - Dependent Care				- 0																				- 0		- 0		- 0				0.00

		Coverage Gap Discount																		1102-0000-0063-0031 Flex Benefits - Fees				- 0																				- 0		- 0		- 0				0.00

		Claims Payable  (excluding ADPH in 0550)				6,392,788.83		27,624,469.44												1108-0000-0052-0031 Medical Ben - Wellness Program				862,153.23																				862,153.23		862,153.23		- 0

																								- 0																				- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total Claims Expense				438,031,976.01		910,527,198.05												Total Claims Expense - Cash Basis		- 0		427,254,165.09		13,762,822.29		(25,928,000.00)		(14,916,181.97)		2,491,097.02		(4,416,267.73)		16,727,000.00		6,392,788.83		(711,721.10)		17,376,273.58		438,031,976.01		438,031,976.01		- 0





		50. Assessments 

				Total Claims (Active & Retiree)		Active % of Claims		Retiree % of Claims		Active Portion of Claims Expense		Retiree Portion of Claims Expense 		Supporting WP is the calculation for retiree % in allocation

		1102-0000-0006-0021 Medical Ben - PCORI Fee		386,971.76		86.16%		13.84%		$   333,429.49		$   53,542.27		EE

		1102-0000-0007-0021 Medical Ben - Transitional Reinsurance Fee		6,609,682.00		86.16%		13.84%		5,695,151.80		914,530.20		EE

		Total Fees Expense Cash Basis		$   6,996,653.76						$   6,028,581.29		$   968,072.47



						Less Prior Year Accruals

						PCORI				$   (327,332.99)		$   (59,639.01)

						Transitional Reins				$   (5,591,016.79)		$   (1,018,665.21)

						Plus Current Yr Accruals

						PCORI				$   334,818.66		$   53,765.34

						Transitional Reins				$   - 0		$   - 0



						Total Fees Exp				$   445,050.17		$   (56,466.41)



						DR		CR

		9550-0745-0001-0001-0021		Premiums - Employer Portion - All Other		179,409,144.73

		9550-0745-0001-0002-0021		Premiums - Employer Portion - Universities for Retirees		57,859,338.00

		9550-0745-0002-0000-0021		Premiums - Employee Portion		147,614,436.00

		9550-0788-0000-0000-0021		EGWP - Part D		43,339,318.83

		9550-0800-0004-0090-0021		Transfers In - PRT		- 0

		9550-1102-0000-0001-0021 		Medical Benefits - BCBS				192,277,010.49

		9550-1102-0000-0003-0021		Medical Benefits - MedImpact - Commercial				49,390,564.00

		9550-1102-0000-0004-0021		Medical Benefits - MedImpact - EGWP				42,058,575.23

		9550-1102-0000-0005-0021		Medical Benefits - EGWP Coverage Gap Discount		28,252,722.33

		9550-1102-0000-0006-0021		Medical Benefits - PCORI Fee				53,542.27

		9550-1102-0000-0007-0021		Medical Benefits - Transitional Reinsurance Fee				914,530.20

		9550-1102-0000-0008-0021		Medical Benefits - UHC-Medical				21,135,282.94

		9550-1102-0000-0009-0021		Medical Benefits - UHC Rx				120,228,335.10

		9550-1102-0000-0021-0021 		Medical Benefits - Southland 				23,796,867.25

		9550-1102-0000-0033-0021		Medical Benefits - HMO - Viva				4,603,215.03

		9550-1102-0000-0051-0021		Medical Benefits - Wellness - Active Health				1,154,884.15

		9550-1108-0000-0052-0021		Medical Benefits - Wellness - ADPH				862,153.23

		To transfer costs allocated to retirees to PRT for FY2017





		9551-0745-0001-0001-0099		Employer Contributions		1,353,752.41

		9551-0999-0000-0000-0099		Other Expenses				1,353,752.41

		To transfer admin costs to PRT for 2017

						DR		CR

		9175-1102-0000-0001-0031		Medical Benefits - BCBS		192,277,010.49

		9175-1102-0000-0003-0031		Medical Benefits - MedImpact - Commercial		49,390,564.00

		9175-1102-0000-0004-0031		Medical Benefits - MedImpact - EGWP		42,058,575.23

		9175-1102-0000-0005-0031		Medical Benefits - EGWP Coverage Gap Discount				28,252,722.33

		9175-1102-0000-0006-0031		Medical Benefits - PCORI Fee		53,542.27

		9175-1102-0000-0007-0031		Medical Benefits - Transitional Reinsurance Fee		914,530.20

		9175-1102-0000-0008-0031		Medical Benefits - UHC-Medical		21,135,282.94

		9175-1102-0000-0009-0031		Medical Benefits - UHC Rx		120,228,335.10

		9175-1102-0000-0021-0031		Medical Benefits - Southland 		23,796,867.25

		9175-1102-0000-0033-0031		Medical Benefits - HMO - Viva		4,603,215.03

		9175-1102-0000-0051-0031 		Medical Benefits - Wellness - Active Health		1,154,884.15

		9175-1108-0000-0052-0031		Medical Benefits - Wellness - ADPH		862,153.23

		9175-0999-0000-0000-0031		Other Expenses		1,353,752.41

		9175-1605-0000-0090-0031		Transfers Out - PEEHIP		0.00

		9175-0880-0031-0000-0031		Employer Contributions - Retiree Portion				238,622,235.14

		9175-0788-0000-0000-0031		EGWP - Part D				43,339,318.83

		9175-0740-0000-0031-0031		Employee Contributions - Retiree Portion				147,614,436.00

		To transfer retiree benefits from PEEHIP to PRT for FY 2017



		Transfer of retiree benefits from PEEHIP to PRT for FY 2017				457,828,712.30		457,828,712.30		0.00









































										ERROR:#REF!

		To transfer admin  costs allocated to retirees to PRT for FY2016
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60-Fees and Assessments

		Fees and Assessments										60

		PEEHIP & PRT

		9/30/17

				Total Claims (Active & Retiree)		Active % of Claims		Retiree % of Claims		Active Portion of Claims Expense		Retiree Portion of Claims Expense 		WP supporting split btwn Actives and Retirees

		1102-0000-0006-0021 Medical Ben - PCORI Fee		386,971.76		86.16%		13.84%		$   333,429.49		$   53,542.27		EE

		1102-0000-0007-0021 Medical Ben - Transitional Reinsurance Fee		6,609,682.00		86.16%		13.84%		5,695,151.80		914,530.20		EE

		Total Fees Expense Cash Basis		$   6,996,653.76				 		$   6,028,581.29		$   968,072.47



						Less Prior Year Accruals

						PCORI				$   (327,332.99)		$   (59,639.01)		 

						Transitional Reins				$   (5,591,016.79)		$   (1,018,665.21)

						Plus Current Yr Accruals

						PCORI				$   334,818.66		$   53,765.34

						Transitional Reins				$   - 0		$   - 0



						Total Fees Exp				$   445,050.17		$   (56,466.41)



				WTB:

				1102-0000-0006-0021 Medical Ben - PCORI Fee						$   340,915.16		$   47,668.60		60.1

				1102-0000-0007-0021 Medical Ben - Transitional Reinsurance Fee						$   104,135.01		$   (104,135.01)		60.2



				Total General Ledger						$   445,050.17		$   (56,466.41)		388,583.76



		Note Allocated based upon contracts.  See Workpaper DD







				G













		To transfer admin costs allocated to retirees to PRT for FY2017
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80 - ADMIN EXP_Allocation

		Cash Basis Administrative Claims from the Cash to Accrual Trial Balance 						80

		PEEHIP

		9/30/17



		This spreadsheet is used to calculate the amount of Admin expenses to move to the Ret Trust.

		The allocation percentage is calculated on the FY17_Medical and Drug trend data_ThruSep 17FY17 spreadsheet maintained by G. Smith

		Account in 0551		Dept Sub Object		FY2017 Cash Basis Balance

		0104 - Salaries, Regular		0099		$1,841,933.19

		0107 - Overtime		0099		$9,820.17

		0112 - Sick Leave		0099		$82,392.76

		0116 - Longevity Allowances		0099		$17,300.00

		0122 - Annual Leave		0099		$131,522.37

		0124 - Holiday Leave		0099		$44,956.91

		0125 - Jury Duty		0099		$3,530.18

		0201 - FICA		0099		$145,310.91

		0202 - Retirement		0099		$247,870.20

		0203 - Group Health Insurance		0099		$354,368.00

		0301 - Mileage		0099		$5,922.66

		0303 - Subsistence and Lodging-Overnight		0099		$7,425.00

		0307 - Other Travel Expenses		0099		$42.00

		0309 - Employee Subsistence -Not Overnight		0099		$345.00

		0310 - Nonemployee Subsistence - Not Overnight		0099		$90.00

		03410341 - In-State Travel, Actual Expense		0099		$330.78

		0401 - Mileage		0099		$79.86

		0402 - Commercial Transportation		0099		$6,328.29

		0403 - Subsistence and Lodging-Overnight		0099		$4,063.33

		0407 - Other Travel Expenses		0099		$252.00

		0602 - Buildings, Office Space		0099		$14,820.22

		0603 - Automotive		0099		$6,143.85

		0707 - Postage		0099		$25,155.13

		0711 - Mobile Telecommunication		0099		$2,404.85

		0801 - Legal- Professional		0099		$59,284.22

		0802 - Accounting And Auditing-Professional		0099		$16,250.00

		0803 - Actuarial-Professional		0099		$325,004.72

		0809 - Education/Training Consultants-Professional		0099		$1,223.00

		0812 - Medical Services-Professional		0099		$153,734.48

		0821 - Personnel Department Services		0099		$9,542.00

		08220822 - Collection Services		0099		$53,032.15

		0825 - Information and Research Service-Professional		0099		$2,400.00

		0826 - Mailing Services		0099		$32,163.82

		08360836 - Social Services		0099		$93.57

		0844 - Frms Services		0099		$1,241.41

		0845 - Interfund Contract Programs		0099		$78,000.00

		0849 - Finance and IT Planning/Oversight		0099		$2,106.25

		0855 - Comptroller Services		0099		$12,165.35

		0902 - Office Operation		0099		$2,929.25

		0906 - Printing and Copying		0099		$108,036.56

		0912 - Association Dues		0099		$1,000.00

		0913 - Books, Subscriptions & Periodi		0099		$315,218.07

		0914 - Food and Provisions		0099		$91.99

		0916 - Training/Registration-Individual/Governmental Entity		0099		$6,820.00

		0924 - Insurance and Bonding		0099		$12,810.15

		0953 - Telecommunication, Audio and Video		0099		$950.27

		1118 - Employee Awards		0099		$25.00

		Total Admin Cash Basis Expenses - FINAL GL TOTALS				4,132,379.48

		Allocation Basis to PRT				0.3279

		Amount to allocate to PRT				1,355,054.00



		Actual Amount moved to PRT (FRJV1 18*0253)				1,353,752.41

		Immaterial Difference 				1,301.59



		Note: The inmaterial difference is attributed to the total administrative expenses on the cash basis trial balance pulled before

		the 13th acctg period closed. 
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‘Sum of SUmOfRSPAID YrMolncur |17

YiMoPd hd 201610 201611 201612 201701 201702 201703 201704 201705 201706 201707 201708 201709 201710 201711]Grand Total
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1% Decrease   

(5.75% decreasing to 

3.50% for pre-

Medicare, Known 

decreasing to 3.50% 

for Medicare eligible)

Current Healthcare 

Trend Rate                            

(6.75% decreasing to 

4.50% for pre-Medicare, 

Known decreasing to 

4.50% for Medicare 

eligible)

1% Increase      

(7.75% decreasing to 

5.50% for pre-

Medicare, Known 

decreasing to 5.50% 

for Medicare eligible)

(Amounts in Thousands)

Net OPEB Liability See Detail Report, Pg 2 See Detail Report, Pg 2 See Detail Report, Pg 2
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		SCHEDULE OF [SCHOOL SYSTEM'S] CONTRIBUTIONS

		ALABAMA RETIRED EDUCATION EMPLOYEES' HEALTH CARE TRUST

		For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30

		(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

		(refer to the Schedule of Other Postemployment Benefit (OPEB) Amounts by Employer)



										2018				2019				2020				2021				2022				2023

		Contractually required contribution								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX

		 								 				 				 				 				 				 

		Contributions in relation to the contractually required contribution								($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)

		 

		Contribution deficiency (excess)								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX

		 								 				 				 				 				 				 

		[School System's] covered-employee payroll								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX

		 								 				 				 				 				 				 

		Contributions as a percentage of covered-employee payroll

		 								XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%

		Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years.

		Additional years will be displayed as they become available.





Sheet1

		 				1% Decrease (6.00%)				Current Discount Rate (7.00%)				1% Increase (8.00%)

										(Amounts in Thousands)

		Net OPEB Liability				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2





Sheet2

		Actuarial Cost Method		Entry Age Normal

		Amortization Method		Level percent of pay

		Remaining Amortization Period		22 years, closed

		Asset Valuation Method		Market Value of Assets

		Inflation		2.75%

		Healthcare Cost Trend Rate:

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		6.75%

		Medicare Eligible		**

		Ultimate Trend Rate:

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		4.75%

		Medicare Eligible		4.75%

		Year of Ultimate Trend Rate		2027 for Pre-Medicare Eligible

				2024 for Medicare Eligible

		Optional Plans Trend Rate		2.00%



		Investment Rate of Return		5.00%, including inflation

		* Initial Medicare claims are set based on scheduled increases

		through plan year 2022.

																				Assumption		Description

																				Price Inflation		2.50%

																				Investment Return		7.00%

																				Wage Inflation		2.75%

																				Mortality Rates (Pre-Retirement, Post-Retirement Healthy and Disabled)		Update to Pub-2010 Public Mortality Plans Mortality Tables. For future mortality improvement, generational mortality improvement with mortality improvement scale MP-2020, with an adjustment of 66-2/3% to the table beginning in year 2019.

																				Retirement Rates		Decreased rates of retirement at most ages and extended retirement rates at age 80.

																				Withdrawal Rates		Changed from an age-based table broken down by service bands to a pure service-based table. Used a liability weighted methodology in analyzing rates.

																				Disability Rates		Lowered rates of disability retirement at most ages.

																				Salary Increases		No change to total assumed rates of salary increases, but increased merit salary scale by 0.25% to offset the recommended decrease in the wage inflation assumption by 0.25%.





Sheet4

		TOL actuarial assumptions

		Inflation		2.50%

		Salary increases		5.00 - 3.25%, including 2.75% wage inflation

		Long-Term Investment Rate of		7.00% compounded annually, net of investment

		Return		expense, and including inflation

		Municipal Bond Index Rate at		4.53%

		Measurement Date

		Municipal Bond Index Rate at		4.40%

		Prior Measurement Date		 

		Year Fiduciary Net Position (FNP)		N/A

		is Projected to be Depleted		 

		Singe Equivalent Interest Rate 		7.00%

		at Measurement Date		 

		Singe Equivalent Interest Rate 		7.00%

		at Prior Measurement Date

		Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

		Initial Trend Rate

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		7.00%

		Medicare Eligible		**

		Ultimate Trend Rate

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		4.50% in 2033 FYE

		Medicare Eligible		4.50% in 2033 FYE

		 		 

		** Initial Medicare claims are set based on scheduled increases through plan

		year 2025.
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		SCHEDULE OF [SCHOOL SYSTEM'S] PROPORTIONATE SHARE																														NOTE: Next year change year to years since more than one year will be available

		OF THE NET OPEB LIABILITY

		ALABAMA RETIRED EDUCATION EMPLOYEES' HEALTH CARE TRUST

		For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30

		(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

		(refer to the Schedule of Employer Allocations and the Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer)



										2017				2018				2019				2020				2021				2022

		[School System's] proportion of the net OPEB liability								XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%

		 								 				 				 				 				 				 

		[School System's] proportionate share of the net								 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 

		OPEB liability								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX



		[School System's] covered-employee payroll								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX



		[School System's] proportionate share of the net

		OPEB liability (asset) as a percentage of its

		covered-employee payroll								XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%



		Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of

		the total OPEB liability								15.37%				14.81%				28.14%				19.80%				27.11%				48.39%



		Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. 

		Additional years will be displayed as they become available.





NT.7C

		Healthcare Trend Rate

		 				1% Decrease   (5.75% decreasing to 3.50% for pre-Medicare, Known decreasing to 3.50% for Medicare eligible)				Current Healthcare Trend Rate                            (6.75% decreasing to 4.50% for pre-Medicare, Known decreasing to 4.50% for Medicare eligible)				1% Increase      (7.75% decreasing to 5.50% for pre-Medicare, Known decreasing to 5.50% for Medicare eligible)

										(Amounts in Thousands)

		Net OPEB Liability				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2

		Discount Rate
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		Group		Membership Table		Set Forward (+) / Set Back (-)		Adjustment to Rates

		Active Members		Teacher Employee Below Median		None		65%

		Service Retirees		Teacher Below Median		Male: +2        Female: +2		Male: 108% ages < 63, 96% ages > 67; Phasing down 63 - 67 Female: 112% ages < 69, 98% ages > 74; Phasing down 69 - 74

		Disabled Retirees		Teacher Disability		Male: +8          Female: +3		None

		Beneficiaries		Teacher Contingent Survivor Below Median		Male: +2        Female: None		None
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  1% Decrease (3.32%)

Current Discount Rate 

(4.32%)

1% Increase (5.32%)

(Amounts in Thousands)

Net OPEB Liability See Detail Report, Pg 2 See Detail Report, Pg 2 See Detail Report, Pg 2
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		SCHEDULE OF [SCHOOL SYSTEM'S] CONTRIBUTIONS

		ALABAMA RETIRED EDUCATION EMPLOYEES' HEALTH CARE TRUST

		For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30

		(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

		(refer to the Schedule of Other Postemployment Benefit (OPEB) Amounts by Employer)



										2018				2019				2020				2021				2022

		Contractually required contribution								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX

		 								 				 				 				 				 

		Contributions in relation to the contractually required contribution								($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)

		 

		Contribution deficiency (excess)								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX

		 								 				 				 				 				 

		[School System's] covered-employee payroll								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX

		 								 				 				 				 				 

		Contributions as a percentage of covered-employee payroll

		 								XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%

		Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years.

		Additional years will be displayed as they become available.





Sheet1

		 				1% Decrease (3.32%)				Current Discount Rate (4.32%)				1% Increase (5.32%)

										(Amounts in Thousands)

		Net OPEB Liability				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2
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		Actuarial Cost Method		Entry Age Normal

		Amortization Method		Level percent of pay

		Remaining Amortization Period		23 years, closed

		Asset Valuation Method		Market Value of Assets

		Inflation		2.75%

		Healthcare Cost Trend Rate:

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		6.75%

		Medicare Eligible*		5.00%

		Ultimate Trend Rate:

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		4.75%

		Medicare Eligible		4.75%

		Year of Ultimate Trend Rate		2026 for Pre-Medicare Eligible

				2024 for Medicare Eligible

		Optional Plans Trend Rate		2.00%



		Investment Rate of Return		5.00%, including inflation

		* Initial Medicare claims are set based on scheduled increases

		through plan year 2019.

																				Assumption		Description

																				Price Inflation		2.50%

																				Investment Return		7.00%

																				Wage Inflation		2.75%

																				Mortality Rates (Pre-Retirement, Post-Retirement Healthy and Disabled)		Update to Pub-2010 Public Mortality Plans Mortality Tables. For future mortality improvement, generational mortality improvement with mortality improvement scale MP-2020, with an adjustment of 66-2/3% to the table beginning in year 2019.

																				Retirement Rates		Decreased rates of retirement at most ages and extended retirement rates at age 80.

																				Withdrawal Rates		Changed from an age-based table broken down by service bands to a pure service-based table. Used a liability weighted methodology in analyzing rates.

																				Disability Rates		Lowered rates of disability retirement at most ages.

																				Salary Increases		No change to total assumed rates of salary increases, but increased merit salary scale by 0.25% to offset the recommended decrease in the wage inflation assumption by 0.25%.





Sheet4

		TOL actuarial assumptions

		Inflation		2.50%

		Salary increases		5.00 - 3.25%, including 2.75% wage inflation

		Long-Term Investment Rate of		7.00% compounded annually, net of investment

		Return		expense, and including inflation

		Municipal Bond Index Rate at		4.40%

		Measurement Date

		Municipal Bond Index Rate at		2.29%

		Prior Measurement Date		 

		Year Fiduciary Net Position (FNP)		N/A

		is Projected to be Depleted		 

		Singe Equivalent Interest Rate 		7.00%

		at Measurement Date		 

		Singe Equivalent Interest Rate 		3.97%

		at Prior Measurement Date

		Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

		Initial Trend Rate

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		6.50%

		Medicare Eligible		**

		Ultimate Trend Rate

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		4.50% in 2031

		Medicare Eligible		4.50% in 2027

		 		 

		** Initial Medicare claims are set based on scheduled increases through plan

		year 2025.
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		SCHEDULE OF [SCHOOL SYSTEM'S] PROPORTIONATE SHARE																														NOTE: Next year change year to years since more than one year will be available

		OF THE NET OPEB LIABILITY

		ALABAMA RETIRED EDUCATION EMPLOYEES' HEALTH CARE TRUST

		For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30

		(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

		(refer to the Schedule of Employer Allocations and the Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer)



										2017				2018				2019				2020				2021

		[School System's] proportion of the net OPEB liability								XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%

		 								 				 				 				 				 

		[School System's] proportionate share of the net								 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 

		OPEB liability								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX



		[School System's] covered-employee payroll								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX



		[School System's] proportionate share of the net

		OPEB liability (asset) as a percentage of its

		covered-employee payroll								XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%



		Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of

		the total OPEB liability								15.37%				14.81%				28.14%				19.80%				27.11%



		Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. 

		Additional years will be displayed as they become available.





NT.7C

		Healthcare Trend Rate

		 				1% Decrease   (5.50% decreasing to 3.50% for pre-Medicare, Known decreasing to 3.50% for Medicare eligible)				Current Healthcare Trend Rate                            (6.50% decreasing to 4.50% for pre-Medicare, Known decreasing to 4.50% for Medicare eligible)				1% Increase      (7.50% decreasing to 5.50% for pre-Medicare, Known decreasing to 5.50% for Medicare eligible)

										(Amounts in Thousands)

		Net OPEB Liability				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2

		Discount Rate



















Sheet7

		Group		Membership Table		Set Forward (+) / Set Back (-)		Adjustment to Rates

		Active Members		Teacher Employee Below Median		None		65%

		Service Retirees		Teacher Below Median		Male: +2        Female: +2		Male: 108% ages <63, 96% ages> 67; Phasing down 63-67 Female: 112% ages <69, 98% ages > 74; Phasing down 69-74

		Disabled Retirees		Teacher Disability		Male: +8          Female: +3		None

		Beneficiaries		Teacher Contingent Survivor Below Median		Male: +2        Female: None		None
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2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

[School System's] proportion of the net OPEB liability XX.XXXX% XX.XXXX% XX.XXXX% XX.XXXX% XX.XXXX% XX.XXXX% XX.XXXX%

               

[School System's] proportionate share of the net                          

OPEB liability $X,XXX $X,XXX $X,XXX $X,XXX $X,XXX $X,XXX $X,XXX

[School System's] covered-employee payroll $X,XXX $X,XXX $X,XXX $X,XXX $X,XXX $X,XXX $X,XXX

[School System's] proportionate share of the net

OPEB liability (asset) as a percentage of its

covered-employee payroll XX.XXXX% XX.XXXX% XX.XXXX% XX.XXXX% XX.XXXX% XX.XXXX% XX.XXXX%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of

the total OPEB liability 15.37% 14.81% 28.14% 19.80% 27.11% 48.39% 49.42%

Additional years will be displayed as they become available.

Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. 

SCHEDULE OF [SCHOOL SYSTEM'S] PROPORTIONATE SHARE

OF THE NET OPEB LIABILITY

ALABAMA RETIRED EDUCATION EMPLOYEES' HEALTH CARE TRUST

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

(refer to the Schedule of Employer Allocations and the Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer)
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		SCHEDULE OF [SCHOOL SYSTEM'S] CONTRIBUTIONS

		ALABAMA RETIRED EDUCATION EMPLOYEES' HEALTH CARE TRUST

		For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30

		(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

		(refer to the Schedule of Other Postemployment Benefit (OPEB) Amounts by Employer)



										2018				2019				2020				2021				2022				2023

		Contractually required contribution								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX

		 								 				 				 				 				 				 

		Contributions in relation to the contractually required contribution								($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)

		 

		Contribution deficiency (excess)								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX

		 								 				 				 				 				 				 

		[School System's] covered-employee payroll								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX

		 								 				 				 				 				 				 

		Contributions as a percentage of covered-employee payroll

		 								XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%

		Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years.

		Additional years will be displayed as they become available.





Sheet1

		 				1% Decrease (6.00%)				Current Discount Rate (7.00%)				1% Increase (8.00%)

										(Amounts in Thousands)

		Net OPEB Liability				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2





Sheet2

		Actuarial Cost Method		Entry Age Normal

		Amortization Method		Level percent of pay

		Remaining Amortization Period		22 years, closed

		Asset Valuation Method		Market Value of Assets

		Inflation		2.75%

		Healthcare Cost Trend Rate:

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		6.75%

		Medicare Eligible		**

		Ultimate Trend Rate:

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		4.75%

		Medicare Eligible		4.75%

		Year of Ultimate Trend Rate		2027 for Pre-Medicare Eligible

				2024 for Medicare Eligible

		Optional Plans Trend Rate		2.00%



		Investment Rate of Return		5.00%, including inflation

		* Initial Medicare claims are set based on scheduled increases

		through plan year 2022.

																				Assumption		Description

																				Price Inflation		2.50%

																				Investment Return		7.00%

																				Wage Inflation		2.75%

																				Mortality Rates (Pre-Retirement, Post-Retirement Healthy and Disabled)		Update to Pub-2010 Public Mortality Plans Mortality Tables. For future mortality improvement, generational mortality improvement with mortality improvement scale MP-2020, with an adjustment of 66-2/3% to the table beginning in year 2019.

																				Retirement Rates		Decreased rates of retirement at most ages and extended retirement rates at age 80.

																				Withdrawal Rates		Changed from an age-based table broken down by service bands to a pure service-based table. Used a liability weighted methodology in analyzing rates.

																				Disability Rates		Lowered rates of disability retirement at most ages.

																				Salary Increases		No change to total assumed rates of salary increases, but increased merit salary scale by 0.25% to offset the recommended decrease in the wage inflation assumption by 0.25%.





Sheet4

		TOL actuarial assumptions

		Inflation		2.50%

		Salary increases		5.00 - 3.25%, including 2.75% wage inflation

		Long-Term Investment Rate of		7.00% compounded annually, net of investment

		Return		expense, and including inflation

		Municipal Bond Index Rate at		4.53%

		Measurement Date

		Municipal Bond Index Rate at		4.40%

		Prior Measurement Date		 

		Year Fiduciary Net Position (FNP)		N/A

		is Projected to be Depleted		 

		Singe Equivalent Interest Rate 		7.00%

		at Measurement Date		 

		Singe Equivalent Interest Rate 		7.00%

		at Prior Measurement Date

		Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

		Initial Trend Rate

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		7.00%

		Medicare Eligible		**

		Ultimate Trend Rate

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		4.50% in 2033 FYE

		Medicare Eligible		4.50% in 2033 FYE

		 		 

		** Initial Medicare claims are set based on scheduled increases through plan

		year 2025.
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		SCHEDULE OF [SCHOOL SYSTEM'S] PROPORTIONATE SHARE																																		NOTE: Next year change year to years since more than one year will be available

		OF THE NET OPEB LIABILITY

		ALABAMA RETIRED EDUCATION EMPLOYEES' HEALTH CARE TRUST

		For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30

		(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

		(refer to the Schedule of Employer Allocations and the Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer)



										2018				2019				2020				2021				2022				2023				2024

		[School System's] proportion of the net OPEB liability								XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%

		 								 				 				 				 				 				 				 

		[School System's] proportionate share of the net								 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 

		OPEB liability								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX



		[School System's] covered-employee payroll								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX



		[School System's] proportionate share of the net

		OPEB liability (asset) as a percentage of its

		covered-employee payroll								XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%



		Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of

		the total OPEB liability								15.37%				14.81%				28.14%				19.80%				27.11%				48.39%				49.42%





		Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. 

		Additional years will be displayed as they become available.





NT.7C

		Healthcare Trend Rate

		 				1% Decrease   (6.00% decreasing to 3.50% for pre-Medicare, Known decreasing to 3.50% for Medicare eligible)				Current Healthcare Trend Rate                            (7.00% decreasing to 4.50% for pre-Medicare, Known decreasing to 4.50% for Medicare eligible)				1% Increase      (7.50% decreasing to 5.50% for pre-Medicare, Known decreasing to 5.50% for Medicare eligible)

										(Amounts in Thousands)

		Net OPEB Liability				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2

		Discount Rate



















Sheet7

		Group		Membership Table		Set Forward (+) / Set Back (-)		Adjustment to Rates

		Active Members		Teacher Employee Below Median		None		65%

		Service Retirees		Teacher Below Median		Male: +2        Female: +2		Male: 108% ages < 63, 96% ages > 67; Phasing down 63 - 67 Female: 112% ages < 69, 98% ages > 74; Phasing down 69 - 74

		Disabled Retirees		Teacher Disability		Male: +8          Female: +3		None

		Beneficiaries		Teacher Contingent Survivor Below Median		Male: +2        Female: None		None
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2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Contractually required contribution $X,XXX $X,XXX $X,XXX $X,XXX $X,XXX $X,XXX $X,XXX

               

Contributions in relation to the contractually required 

contribution

($X,XXX) ($X,XXX) ($X,XXX) ($X,XXX) ($X,XXX) ($X,XXX) ($X,XXX)

 

Contribution deficiency (excess) $X,XXX $X,XXX $X,XXX $X,XXX $X,XXX $X,XXX $X,XXX

               

[School System's] covered-employee payroll $X,XXX $X,XXX $X,XXX $X,XXX $X,XXX $X,XXX $X,XXX

               

Contributions as a percentage of covered-employee 

payroll

  XX.XXXX% XX.XXXX% XX.XXXX% XX.XXXX% XX.XXXX% XX.XXXX% XX.XXXX%

Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years.

Additional years will be displayed as they become available.

SCHEDULE OF [SCHOOL SYSTEM'S] CONTRIBUTIONS

ALABAMA RETIRED EDUCATION EMPLOYEES' HEALTH CARE TRUST

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

(refer to the Schedule of Other Postemployment Benefit (OPEB) Amounts by Employer)
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		SCHEDULE OF [SCHOOL SYSTEM'S] CONTRIBUTIONS

		ALABAMA RETIRED EDUCATION EMPLOYEES' HEALTH CARE TRUST

		For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30

		(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

		(refer to the Schedule of Other Postemployment Benefit (OPEB) Amounts by Employer)



										2018				2019				2020				2021				2022				2023				2024

		Contractually required contribution								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX

		 								 				 				 				 				 				 				 

		Contributions in relation to the contractually required contribution								($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)

		 

		Contribution deficiency (excess)								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX

		 								 				 				 				 				 				 				 

		[School System's] covered-employee payroll								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX

		 								 				 				 				 				 				 				 

		Contributions as a percentage of covered-employee payroll

		 								XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%



		Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years.

		Additional years will be displayed as they become available.





Sheet1

		 				1% Decrease (6.00%)				Current Discount Rate (7.00%)				1% Increase (8.00%)

										(Amounts in Thousands)

		Net OPEB Liability				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2





Sheet2

		Actuarial Cost Method		Entry Age Normal

		Amortization Method		Level percent of pay

		Remaining Amortization Period		22 years, closed

		Asset Valuation Method		Market Value of Assets

		Inflation		2.75%

		Healthcare Cost Trend Rate:

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		6.75%

		Medicare Eligible		**

		Ultimate Trend Rate:

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		4.75%

		Medicare Eligible		4.75%

		Year of Ultimate Trend Rate		2027 for Pre-Medicare Eligible

				2024 for Medicare Eligible

		Optional Plans Trend Rate		2.00%



		Investment Rate of Return		5.00%, including inflation

		* Initial Medicare claims are set based on scheduled increases

		through plan year 2022.

																				Assumption		Description

																				Price Inflation		2.50%

																				Investment Return		7.00%

																				Wage Inflation		2.75%

																				Mortality Rates (Pre-Retirement, Post-Retirement Healthy and Disabled)		Update to Pub-2010 Public Mortality Plans Mortality Tables. For future mortality improvement, generational mortality improvement with mortality improvement scale MP-2020, with an adjustment of 66-2/3% to the table beginning in year 2019.

																				Retirement Rates		Decreased rates of retirement at most ages and extended retirement rates at age 80.

																				Withdrawal Rates		Changed from an age-based table broken down by service bands to a pure service-based table. Used a liability weighted methodology in analyzing rates.

																				Disability Rates		Lowered rates of disability retirement at most ages.

																				Salary Increases		No change to total assumed rates of salary increases, but increased merit salary scale by 0.25% to offset the recommended decrease in the wage inflation assumption by 0.25%.





Sheet4

		TOL actuarial assumptions

		Inflation		2.50%

		Salary increases		5.00 - 3.25%, including 2.75% wage inflation

		Long-Term Investment Rate of		7.00% compounded annually, net of investment

		Return		expense, and including inflation

		Municipal Bond Index Rate at		4.53%

		Measurement Date

		Municipal Bond Index Rate at		4.40%

		Prior Measurement Date		 

		Year Fiduciary Net Position (FNP)		N/A

		is Projected to be Depleted		 

		Singe Equivalent Interest Rate 		7.00%

		at Measurement Date		 

		Singe Equivalent Interest Rate 		7.00%

		at Prior Measurement Date

		Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

		Initial Trend Rate

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		7.00%

		Medicare Eligible		**

		Ultimate Trend Rate

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		4.50% in 2033 FYE

		Medicare Eligible		4.50% in 2033 FYE

		 		 

		** Initial Medicare claims are set based on scheduled increases through plan

		year 2025.
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		SCHEDULE OF [SCHOOL SYSTEM'S] PROPORTIONATE SHARE																																		NOTE: Next year change year to years since more than one year will be available

		OF THE NET OPEB LIABILITY

		ALABAMA RETIRED EDUCATION EMPLOYEES' HEALTH CARE TRUST

		For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30

		(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

		(refer to the Schedule of Employer Allocations and the Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer)



										2017				2018				2019				2020				2021				2022				2023

		[School System's] proportion of the net OPEB liability								XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%

		 								 				 				 				 				 				 				 

		[School System's] proportionate share of the net								 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 

		OPEB liability								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX



		[School System's] covered-employee payroll								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX



		[School System's] proportionate share of the net

		OPEB liability (asset) as a percentage of its

		covered-employee payroll								XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%



		Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of

		the total OPEB liability								15.37%				14.81%				28.14%				19.80%				27.11%				48.39%				49.42%





		Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. 

		Additional years will be displayed as they become available.





NT.7C

		Healthcare Trend Rate

		 				1% Decrease   (6.00% decreasing to 3.50% for pre-Medicare, Known decreasing to 3.50% for Medicare eligible)				Current Healthcare Trend Rate                            (7.00% decreasing to 4.50% for pre-Medicare, Known decreasing to 4.50% for Medicare eligible)				1% Increase      (7.50% decreasing to 5.50% for pre-Medicare, Known decreasing to 5.50% for Medicare eligible)

										(Amounts in Thousands)

		Net OPEB Liability				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2

		Discount Rate
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		Group		Membership Table		Set Forward (+) / Set Back (-)		Adjustment to Rates

		Active Members		Teacher Employee Below Median		None		65%

		Service Retirees		Teacher Below Median		Male: +2        Female: +2		Male: 108% ages < 63, 96% ages > 67; Phasing down 63 - 67 Female: 112% ages < 69, 98% ages > 74; Phasing down 69 - 74

		Disabled Retirees		Teacher Disability		Male: +8          Female: +3		None

		Beneficiaries		Teacher Contingent Survivor Below Median		Male: +2        Female: None		None
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Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal

Amortization Method Level percent of pay

Remaining Amortization Period 20 years, closed

Asset Valuation Method Market Value of Assets

Inflation 2.50%

Healthcare Cost Trend Rate:

Pre-Medicare Eligible 6.50%

Medicare Eligible *

Ultimate Trend Rate:

Pre-Medicare Eligible 4.50%

Medicare Eligible 4.50%

Year of Ultimate Trend Rate 2031 for Pre-Medicare Eligible

2027 for Medicare Eligible

Optional Plans Trend Rate 2.00%

Investment Rate of Return 5.00%, including inflation

* Initial Medicare claims are set based on scheduled increases

through plan year 2025.
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		SCHEDULE OF [SCHOOL SYSTEM'S] CONTRIBUTIONS

		ALABAMA RETIRED EDUCATION EMPLOYEES' HEALTH CARE TRUST

		For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30

		(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

		(refer to the Schedule of Other Postemployment Benefit (OPEB) Amounts by Employer)



										2018				2019				2020				2021				2022				2023				2024

		Contractually required contribution								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX

		 								 				 				 				 				 				 				 

		Contributions in relation to the contractually required contribution								($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)

		 

		Contribution deficiency (excess)								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX

		 								 				 				 				 				 				 				 

		[School System's] covered-employee payroll								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX

		 								 				 				 				 				 				 				 

		Contributions as a percentage of covered-employee payroll

		 								XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%



		Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years.

		Additional years will be displayed as they become available.





Sheet1

		 				1% Decrease (6.00%)				Current Discount Rate (7.00%)				1% Increase (8.00%)

										(Amounts in Thousands)

		Net OPEB Liability				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2





Sheet2

		Actuarial Cost Method		Entry Age Normal

		Amortization Method		Level percent of pay

		Remaining Amortization Period		20 years, closed

		Asset Valuation Method		Market Value of Assets

		Inflation		2.50%

		Healthcare Cost Trend Rate:

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		6.50%

		Medicare Eligible		*

		Ultimate Trend Rate:

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		4.50%

		Medicare Eligible		4.50%

		Year of Ultimate Trend Rate		2031 for Pre-Medicare Eligible

				2027 for Medicare Eligible

		Optional Plans Trend Rate		2.00%



		Investment Rate of Return		5.00%, including inflation

		* Initial Medicare claims are set based on scheduled increases

		through plan year 2025.

																				Assumption		Description

																				Price Inflation		2.50%

																				Investment Return		7.00%

																				Wage Inflation		2.75%

																				Mortality Rates (Pre-Retirement, Post-Retirement Healthy and Disabled)		Update to Pub-2010 Public Mortality Plans Mortality Tables. For future mortality improvement, generational mortality improvement with mortality improvement scale MP-2020, with an adjustment of 66-2/3% to the table beginning in year 2019.

																				Retirement Rates		Decreased rates of retirement at most ages and extended retirement rates at age 80.

																				Withdrawal Rates		Changed from an age-based table broken down by service bands to a pure service-based table. Used a liability weighted methodology in analyzing rates.

																				Disability Rates		Lowered rates of disability retirement at most ages.

																				Salary Increases		No change to total assumed rates of salary increases, but increased merit salary scale by 0.25% to offset the recommended decrease in the wage inflation assumption by 0.25%.





Sheet4

		TOL actuarial assumptions

		Inflation		2.50%

		Salary increases		5.00 - 3.25%, including 2.75% wage inflation

		Long-Term Investment Rate of		7.00% compounded annually, net of investment

		Return		expense, and including inflation

		Municipal Bond Index Rate at		4.53%

		Measurement Date

		Municipal Bond Index Rate at		4.40%

		Prior Measurement Date		 

		Year Fiduciary Net Position (FNP)		N/A

		is Projected to be Depleted		 

		Singe Equivalent Interest Rate 		7.00%

		at Measurement Date		 

		Singe Equivalent Interest Rate 		7.00%

		at Prior Measurement Date

		Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

		Initial Trend Rate

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		7.00%

		Medicare Eligible		**

		Ultimate Trend Rate

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		4.50% in 2033 FYE

		Medicare Eligible		4.50% in 2033 FYE

		 		 

		** Initial Medicare claims are set based on scheduled increases through plan

		year 2025.
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		SCHEDULE OF [SCHOOL SYSTEM'S] PROPORTIONATE SHARE																																		NOTE: Next year change year to years since more than one year will be available

		OF THE NET OPEB LIABILITY

		ALABAMA RETIRED EDUCATION EMPLOYEES' HEALTH CARE TRUST

		For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30

		(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

		(refer to the Schedule of Employer Allocations and the Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer)



										2017				2018				2019				2020				2021				2022				2023

		[School System's] proportion of the net OPEB liability								XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%

		 								 				 				 				 				 				 				 

		[School System's] proportionate share of the net								 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 

		OPEB liability								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX



		[School System's] covered-employee payroll								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX



		[School System's] proportionate share of the net

		OPEB liability (asset) as a percentage of its

		covered-employee payroll								XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%



		Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of

		the total OPEB liability								15.37%				14.81%				28.14%				19.80%				27.11%				48.39%				49.42%





		Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. 

		Additional years will be displayed as they become available.





NT.7C

		Healthcare Trend Rate

		 				1% Decrease   (6.00% decreasing to 3.50% for pre-Medicare, Known decreasing to 3.50% for Medicare eligible)				Current Healthcare Trend Rate                            (7.00% decreasing to 4.50% for pre-Medicare, Known decreasing to 4.50% for Medicare eligible)				1% Increase      (7.50% decreasing to 5.50% for pre-Medicare, Known decreasing to 5.50% for Medicare eligible)

										(Amounts in Thousands)

		Net OPEB Liability				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2

		Discount Rate



















Sheet7

		Group		Membership Table		Set Forward (+) / Set Back (-)		Adjustment to Rates

		Active Members		Teacher Employee Below Median		None		65%

		Service Retirees		Teacher Below Median		Male: +2        Female: +2		Male: 108% ages < 63, 96% ages > 67; Phasing down 63 - 67 Female: 112% ages < 69, 98% ages > 74; Phasing down 69 - 74

		Disabled Retirees		Teacher Disability		Male: +8          Female: +3		None

		Beneficiaries		Teacher Contingent Survivor Below Median		Male: +2        Female: None		None
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Inflation 2.50%

Salary increases 5.00 - 3.25%, including 2.75% wage inflation

Long-Term Investment Rate of 7.00% compounded annually, net of investment

Return expense, and including inflation

Municipal Bond Index Rate at 3.89%

Measurement Date

Municipal Bond Index Rate at 4.53%

Prior Measurement Date  

Year Fiduciary Net Position (FNP) 2040

is Projected to be Depleted  

Singe Equivalent Interest Rate  4.32%

at Measurement Date  

Singe Equivalent Interest Rate  7.00%

at Prior Measurement Date

Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

Initial Trend Rate

Pre-Medicare Eligible 6.75%

Medicare Eligible **

Ultimate Trend Rate

Pre-Medicare Eligible 4.50% in 2033 FYE

Medicare Eligible 4.50% in 2033 FYE

   

** Initial Medicare claims are set based on renewal premium rates through calendar 

year 2025 with an assumed 0% increase for the upcoming 2026-2028 negotiation period. 
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		SCHEDULE OF [SCHOOL SYSTEM'S] CONTRIBUTIONS

		ALABAMA RETIRED EDUCATION EMPLOYEES' HEALTH CARE TRUST

		For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30

		(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

		(refer to the Schedule of Other Postemployment Benefit (OPEB) Amounts by Employer)



										2018				2019				2020				2021				2022				2023

		Contractually required contribution								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX

		 								 				 				 				 				 				 

		Contributions in relation to the contractually required contribution								($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)				($X,XXX)

		 

		Contribution deficiency (excess)								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX

		 								 				 				 				 				 				 

		[School System's] covered-employee payroll								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX

		 								 				 				 				 				 				 

		Contributions as a percentage of covered-employee payroll

		 								XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%

		Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years.

		Additional years will be displayed as they become available.
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		 				1% Decrease (6.00%)				Current Discount Rate (7.00%)				1% Increase (8.00%)

										(Amounts in Thousands)

		Net OPEB Liability				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2





Sheet2

		Actuarial Cost Method		Entry Age Normal

		Amortization Method		Level percent of pay

		Remaining Amortization Period		22 years, closed

		Asset Valuation Method		Market Value of Assets

		Inflation		2.75%

		Healthcare Cost Trend Rate:

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		6.75%

		Medicare Eligible		**

		Ultimate Trend Rate:

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		4.75%

		Medicare Eligible		4.75%

		Year of Ultimate Trend Rate		2027 for Pre-Medicare Eligible

				2024 for Medicare Eligible

		Optional Plans Trend Rate		2.00%



		Investment Rate of Return		5.00%, including inflation

		* Initial Medicare claims are set based on scheduled increases

		through plan year 2022.

																				Assumption		Description

																				Price Inflation		2.50%

																				Investment Return		7.00%

																				Wage Inflation		2.75%

																				Mortality Rates (Pre-Retirement, Post-Retirement Healthy and Disabled)		Update to Pub-2010 Public Mortality Plans Mortality Tables. For future mortality improvement, generational mortality improvement with mortality improvement scale MP-2020, with an adjustment of 66-2/3% to the table beginning in year 2019.

																				Retirement Rates		Decreased rates of retirement at most ages and extended retirement rates at age 80.

																				Withdrawal Rates		Changed from an age-based table broken down by service bands to a pure service-based table. Used a liability weighted methodology in analyzing rates.

																				Disability Rates		Lowered rates of disability retirement at most ages.

																				Salary Increases		No change to total assumed rates of salary increases, but increased merit salary scale by 0.25% to offset the recommended decrease in the wage inflation assumption by 0.25%.





Sheet4

		TOL actuarial assumptions

		Inflation		2.50%

		Salary increases		5.00 - 3.25%, including 2.75% wage inflation

		Long-Term Investment Rate of		7.00% compounded annually, net of investment

		Return		expense, and including inflation

		Municipal Bond Index Rate at		3.89%

		Measurement Date

		Municipal Bond Index Rate at		4.53%

		Prior Measurement Date		 

		Year Fiduciary Net Position (FNP)		2040

		is Projected to be Depleted		 

		Singe Equivalent Interest Rate 		4.32%

		at Measurement Date		 

		Singe Equivalent Interest Rate 		7.00%

		at Prior Measurement Date

		Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

		Initial Trend Rate

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		6.75%

		Medicare Eligible		**

		Ultimate Trend Rate

		Pre-Medicare Eligible		4.50% in 2033 FYE

		Medicare Eligible		4.50% in 2033 FYE

		 		 

		** Initial Medicare claims are set based on renewal premium rates through calendar 

		year 2025 with an assumed 0% increase for the upcoming 2026-2028 negotiation period. 
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		SCHEDULE OF [SCHOOL SYSTEM'S] PROPORTIONATE SHARE																														NOTE: Next year change year to years since more than one year will be available

		OF THE NET OPEB LIABILITY

		ALABAMA RETIRED EDUCATION EMPLOYEES' HEALTH CARE TRUST

		For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30

		(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

		(refer to the Schedule of Employer Allocations and the Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer)



										2017				2018				2019				2020				2021				2022

		[School System's] proportion of the net OPEB liability								XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%

		 								 				 				 				 				 				 

		[School System's] proportionate share of the net								 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 

		OPEB liability								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX



		[School System's] covered-employee payroll								$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX				$X,XXX



		[School System's] proportionate share of the net

		OPEB liability (asset) as a percentage of its

		covered-employee payroll								XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%				XX.XXXX%



		Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of

		the total OPEB liability								15.37%				14.81%				28.14%				19.80%				27.11%				48.39%



		Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. 

		Additional years will be displayed as they become available.





NT.7C

		Healthcare Trend Rate

		 				1% Decrease   (5.50% decreasing to 3.50% for pre-Medicare, Known decreasing to 3.50% for Medicare eligible)				Current Healthcare Trend Rate                            (6.50% decreasing to 4.50% for pre-Medicare, Known decreasing to 4.50% for Medicare eligible)				1% Increase      (7.50% decreasing to 5.50% for pre-Medicare, Known decreasing to 5.50% for Medicare eligible)

										(Amounts in Thousands)

		Net OPEB Liability				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2				See Detail Report, Pg 2

		Discount Rate



















Sheet7

		Group		Membership Table		Set Forward (+) / Set Back (-)		Adjustment to Rates

		Active Members		Teacher Employee Below Median		None		65%

		Service Retirees		Teacher Below Median		Male: +2        Female: +2		Male: 108% ages <63, 96% ages> 67; Phasing down 63-67 Female: 112% ages <69, 98% ages > 74; Phasing down 69-74

		Disabled Retirees		Teacher Disability		Male: +8          Female: +3		None

		Beneficiaries		Teacher Contingent Survivor Below Median		Male: +2        Female: None		None
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Group Membership Table

Set Forward (+) 

/ Set Back (-)

Adjustment to Rates

Active MembersTeacher Employee 

Below Median

None 65%

Service Retirees Teacher Below 

Median

Male: +2        

Female: +2

Male: 108% ages < 63, 

96% ages > 67; Phasing 

down 63 - 67 Female: 

112% ages < 69, 98% 

ages > 74; Phasing down 

69 - 74

Disabled RetireesTeacher Disability Male: +8          

Female: +3

None

Beneficiaries Contingent Survivor 

Below Median

Male: +2        

Female: None

None


